
CS 71

.R496

1909

Copy 1

ii-



Pass CA^/
Rook / J ¥'^t>

• J











CONWAY, MASS.
AND THE

RICE FAMILY

^^^

By the REV. EDWIN B. RICE, M.A.

New York City

1909





CONWAY, MASS., AND THE
RICE FAMILY

BY THE

REV. EDWIN B. RICE. M.A.
w

New York

1909



A\

/7i7





EDMUND RICE'S HOMESTEAD

At Sudbury, now Waylaiul, Mass., 16.39, our first aiu-estoi' in this fouiitry.



INTRODUCTION.

CONWAY, MASS.

Prior to the Revolution that section of Deerfield known, as

the "Southwest," and subsequently as Conway, seems to have had

great attractions for our ancestors and others who flocked thither

from Worcester, Barre, Grafton, Rutland, Leicester and other

parts of Massachusetts, and there amid primeval forest and

savage Indian took up their abode, reclaimed the soil, erected

homes, carried on their trades and industries, and in five short

years had the settlement set ot^' from Deerfield and incorporated as

a separate and distinct township.
Previous to 1762 Conway was a vast wilderness without a

single white inhabitant. It is said, however, that Timothy Rice,

of Barre, came to this section of Deerfield as early as 1748, and

that he was followed by Jonas Rice, of Barre, after 1756, and

then by Cyrus Rice of the same town in 1762, followed by other

branches of the family from Westboro, Worcester and other parts

of Massachusetts. But the first to build a house and settle in

Conway was Cyrus Rice, in 1762. All authorities on the subject

agree upon the fact that Cyrus left his home in Barre early in the

spring of 1762, came to this section of Deerfield, purchased a

tract of land situated upon a high eminence overlooking the valley

of the Connecticut River, cleared the ground, planted crops, and

erected a log house of the trees that he had hewn down, and then

in the fall of that year returned to Barre, and with his wife and

five children and all his household elTects went back to Conway
and there began life anew, his only neighbor being the red man
of the forest.

But in a short time other settlers began to come in—among
them being Israel Gates, Ebenezer Allis, Consider Arms, Elias

Dickinson,' Thomas French, Isaac Wilder, Jonathan Whitney,
Elisha Amsden, Solomon Field and John Boyden, men of stalwart

characters and noble purpose in life, some of whose sons and

daughters and descendants have illuminated the pages of history
with deeds of honor and valor and made the world at large better

for their having lived in it.

The little colony thus gathered soon strengthened in numbers
and importance, until in 1767, when the people applied for and

obtained a separation from Deerfield and became incorporated
under the name of Conway. The first town meeting was held at

the house of Thomas French, August 24, 1767, when Thomas

French, Consider Arms, and Samuel Wells were chosen select-



men. Three weeks later provision was made for the estabUsh-

nienl of preaching- and the erection of a meeting-house. Two
years later the church was erected, and the Rev. John Emerson
was installed as pastor of the Congregational Church, December
21. 1769. He remained its spiritual leader until June 26, 1828,

when he w^as taken to his reward on high. During his pastorate

he admitted 580 persons to the church, liaptized over 1,219 per-

sons, and followed to the grave 1,037 ^^ ^^'^ flock. In 1778 a

Baptist church was organized in the town with twenty-nine mem-
bers, and a Methodist church was formed in May, 1852. When
tidmgs reached Conway of the alarm at Lexington and the break-

ing out of the Revolution, the citizens of the town gathered at

their meeting-house and voted to sustain the Continental Congress
and to support whatever measures they might put forth. At the

alarm of Lexington, Conway responded with a large number of

volunteers, many of whom laid down their lives for their coun-

try. In the Massachusetts soldiers and sailors of the Revolution

the names of 427 Rices appear upon the list from different parts

of the. state.

A grist mill was built in Conway in the year 1774. followed

by other industries which gave occupation to the people, chief

among them being a cotton and woolen miU, and blacksmithing.
In those days this latter trade was most popular. Upon the black-

smith depended the supply of all the hardware used in the con-

struction of buildings, in the making of wag'ons, agricultural im-

plements and all other articles made of iron. There were no fac-

tories in those days to turn out by machinery these necessary
articles as in the present time, consequently we find the black-

smith making all the nails, bolts, locks, hinges, plows, shovels,

tools, horseshoes, etc., as well as the wagons and sleighs then in

use. As the demands of the trade were great and the work profit-

able, many of the Rices engaged in it. Later, however, as

machinery came into use, the Rices became the tillers of the soil,

and many of their descendants became farmers. Among them
were Jonas Rice whose farm was handed down to his descendants

Joel, Jonah, Calvin and Joel ; also Israel Rice and his son Joseph
and grandson Austin ; also Daniel Rice and his son Rodolphus.

The population of Conway in 1776 was 905; in 1790 it rose

to 2.082, the largest the town ever had. In 1866 it fell ofif to 1,538,
wliile to-day there are not more than a thousand people living
there. While beautiful in situation, and possessing many natural

advantages, it is ofif the line of the railway and suffers from isola-

tion.

In the earlv days of Conway the Rices were very numerous,
there are but few remaining to-day. Mr. Franklin Rice, a de-

scendant of Benjamin, is living at x^shfield with his family, and

carrying the mail between that point and Conway. James B. Rice,
Roswell G. Rice, William H. Rice, Mrs. Luna Rice Lee and

4



Mrs. Jennie Rice Boyden, lineal descendants, are still livinir in

Conway. (1908.) Other descendants are livin.a: in Deerfield,

Sonth Deerfield, Soutlibridge and other contiguous places. But

the vast number are scattered all over the United States from the

Atlantic to the Pacific and from Canada to the Gulf of Mexico.

The Rev. Charles B. Rice, in his address at the celebration

of the hundredth anniversary of the incorporation of Conway,
held in that town June 19, 1867, locates for us the sites of the

various farms that were occupied by the early Rices. Of the first

settler, Cyrus, he says : His house was upou the south side of an

old and now unused road that led from the vicinity of John
Field's, past the place lately occupied by Bradley Packard, to the

present countv road a little distance above the old tavern stand

long known as the Hawley place. The first house was about

twentv-five rods southeast of the spot now marked by an ancient

cellar with bricks and rubbish, on which the family afterwards

lived. In this house Beulah Rice was born, the first child Iwrn in

Conway. Further on westerly, on the top of the hill, Jonas Rice,

of Grafton, located, and where his descendant Joel lived.

Still further on. Deacon Caleb Rice lived, moving after-

wards to the top of Arms' Hill, and to Genesee. Beyond the

river, in Broomshire, was Israel Rice, from Grafton, and where

afterwards x\ustin Rice lived, and northward of him, Timothy
Rice also of Gx^afton settled. Israel Rice and William War-
ren were the first of these settlers. Mr. Warren with the

father of Mr. Rice explored the neighborhood and bought
lands in 1762, the year of Cyrus's coming. Two years later Mr.

Warren and Israel Rice undertook to visit their estates, but losing
the former track up the Deerfield, and striking the sharp banks

of the South River at or below the point of Hoosac they could not

cross and went back disconcerted. The next year they efifected

a landing, crossing near the present bridge, and prepared, Mr.
Rice the frame, Mr. Warren the logs, for a house. In 1766

they brought their families. Joseph and Benjamin Rice, twin

brothers from Westboro settled in Conway about 1774-75, where

they carried on a prosperous business in blacksmithing.
In 1867 there were sixteen farms still occupied by the de-

scendants of the first owners and occupants. Among them were
the following in the order of their descent: The farm of Jonas
Rice, Joel, Calvin, Joel; of Israel Rice, Joseph, Austin; Bertha,
wife of Daniel Rice, Rodolphus.

I am greatly indebted for much valuable assistance in com-

piling this genealogy to Mr. H. W. Billings, of Conway ;
Mrs.

Percy W. Rice, of Cleveland, O.
;
Miss Julia H. Rice, of Burling-

ton, Vt., and to many others without whose aid this work could
not have been accomplished.

Edwin B. Rice.

Mount Vernon, N. Y., January, 1909.'

5

'

'"



DESCENDANTS OF CYRUS RICE, FIRST

SETTLER AT CONWAY.
CYRUS RICE (Josiah; Ephraim; Thomas; Ednuuul), son

of Josiah and Sarah Rice, was born in Worcester. ^lass., Decem-
ber lo, 1726. His father died at the early age of ^t, years, leaving
a widow, a son and two daughters.

On March 27. 1750, Cyrus was married to Elizabeth Eaton,

of Worcester. She was the daughter of Ezra and Silence King,
alias Rice, of Brimfield, Mass.. now Monsen. born November 16,

1732. and married first a man by the name of Eaton. No record

of this marriage or of his death has l)een found.

Cyrus after his marriage with Mrs. Eaton in 1750, removed
to Barre. where five of his children were born. There are certain

deeds upon record at Springfield showing that his wife Elizabeth

inherited from her father Ezra, who died January 14, 1746, a por-
tion of the estate, and also showing that Cyrus purchased from
Williaiu King twenty-three acres of land in r.rimfield, being Wil-

liam's interest in the estate. Elizabeth also had twent\-three

acres.

A deed dated October 18. 1756 (Book 2. page 363), and re-

corded at Springfield, Mass.. makes Cyrus a resident of Rutland.

It has been claimed that his wife. Elizabeth, died soon after

reaching Conway in 1762, and that the daug'hter, Beulah, who was
born January 10. 1764. was the child of a second wife.

This claim, however, cannot stand in view of the fact that at

S])ringfield there is a deed upon record (Book 7. page 587) dated

April 13, 1764, and signed by Cyrus Rice and his wife Elizabeth,
of Deerfield, and other heirs of Ezra King, alias Rice, showing
that she was living in April, 1764. This settles the dispute about
Beulah being the child of a second wife. Another interesting
fact is that this child was named after her mother's sister, Beulah.

Elizabeth died however before 1767, and was buried in Deer-

field, though no record of the death can be found. It is recorded
in Deerfield that Cyrus was married on October 19. 1767, to Eliza-

beth Wright, by the Justice of Peace, Thomas W^illiams. The
church records at Conwav state that this second wife united with
the church there from Harvard, May 16. 1770, and that she died

at Conway, February t6. i77(), at the age of 40 years.
Nine months later, on November 29. 1779, Cyrus married

Mrs. Ruth Lamb, of Deerfield. widow of Samuel Lamb, with
whom he lived but four years, she dying October 3, 1803, at the

age of 56 years.
Of his three wives but one has erected to her memory a tomb-

stone, the last, which is in the cemetery at Conway alongside that

of her husband, Cyrus, who died August 4, 1804, at the age of yy
years, loved and respected by all who knew him. Although a

farmer by occupation, he devoted a good part of his time to the

development and welfare of the town of which he was the first

6



CONWAY, MASS.

Present View of Main Street.





settler. On June t6, 1767, Conway was set off from Deerfield, to

which it had belonged and was long known as "the Southwest,"

and incorporated as a separate and distinct township. Cyrus was

one of the prime movers in this action, and at its first meeting as

an incorporated town, held August 24, 1767. he was chosen con-

stable of the town, an honorable and important office in those

days. Subsequently, during- the year 1776-77. at the outbreak of

the Revolution, he served in the General Court of Massachusetts

as a representative of his district. He united with the Congrega-
tional Church at Conway, April 22, 1770.

CHILDREN OF CYRUS AND ELIZABETH (^ATON) RICE :

1. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 12. 1753, at Barre, Mass.; m. Sam-
uel Crittenden, of Conway.

2. Sarah, h. Aug. 26, 1755. at Barre, Mass.: m. Samuel
Daniels, of Conway, May 31, 1784.

3. Levina, b. June 28, 1757, at Barre, Mass.; d. at Con-

way, March 7, 1782, ae. 25 years.

4. Cyrus. Jr., b. Aug. 10, 1759, at Barre, Mass.; m. Abi-

gail Rice, of Conway.
5. Josiah, b. Aug. 15, 1761, at Barre, Mass.; d. at Conway,

Oct. 9, 1776, ae. 15.

6. Beulah, b. Jan. 10, 1764, at Conway, Mass.; m. Sept.
22, 1797, Bethel Benton, of Ashfield, Mass.

CHILDREN OF CVRLTS AND ELIZABETH (wRIGHT) RICE:

7. Henry, b. Jan. 10, 1768, at Conway, Mass.; m. Zillar

Rice, of Deerfield, March 23. 1800
;
removed to Buf-

falo, N. Y., and d. there in 1824.
8. Stephen, b. March 16, 1769, at Conway, Mass.; m. (i)

Mrs. Lucy (Baker) Harvey; (2) Mrs. Abigail
Freeman Hamilton.

9. Lydia, b. Sept. 16, 1771, at Conway, Mass.; m. Russell

Loomis, July 3, 1794.
10. Ezekiel, b. Jan. 21, 1774, at Conway, Mass.; m. Han-

nah Billings, I^>b. 11, 1799, residence. Putney, Vt.

CTHLDREN OF CYRUS AND RUTH (lAMB) RICE :

11. Josiah, b. July 23, 1780, at Conway, Mass.; m. Polly
Hamilton.

12. O'bed, b. Dec. 6, 1782, at Conway, Mass.; m. Sarah

Kinney.
13. Asa. b. Oct. 3. 1785. at Conway. Mass.; m. Relief

Rice ; lawyer, and resided at Eagle Village, N. Y.,
in 1812.

14. Lavinia, b. Aug. 13, 1787, at Conway, Mass.
;
m. Walter

Kinney, of Troy. N. Y. Had son. Cyrus Henry
Kinney.

(i) ELIZABETH (RICE) CRITTENDEN, daughter of Cyrus
and Elizabeth (Eaton) Rice, born at Barre, Mass., September 12,

1753; married, l)cccml)cr 15, 1774, Samuel Crittenden, Jr. (born
7



September 27, 1755, at Guilford, Conn.) ; resided at Conway,
Mass. She died there November 8, 1832, ao^ed 79; he died there

September 2, 1839, aged 84. Tombstones mark their graves in

the cemetery at Conway.
CHILDREN :

15. I. Betsey Crittenden, b. Nov. 6, 1775; d. Aug. 15, 1777.
16. 2. Betsey Crittenden, b. Dec. 18, 1777.

17. 3. Hannah Crittenden, b. May 11, 1780; d. April 2, 1781.
18. 4. Samuel Crittenden, b. July 2, 1782.

19. 5. Aaron Crittenden, b. April, 9, 1785.
20. 6. Artemas Crittenden, b. June 18, 1787, at Conway; m.

Elizabeth Boyce, of Elizabethtown, Canada
;

resi-

ded at Turin, N. Y.. where he d. May 7. 1843.
21. 7. Lyman Crittenden, b. Dec. 26, 1789; d. May 28, 1810.

22. 8. Leonard Crittenden, b. Sept. 14, 1792; d. July 23, 1815.

23. 9. Willard Crittenden, b. Sept. 14, 1792; m. Parthenia

Allis Shumway; d. March 28, 1863, ae. 70.

24. 10. Charlotte Crittenden, b. Nov. 29, 1794.

(4) CYRUS RICE, JR., son of Cyrus and Elizabeth (Eaton)
Rice, was born in Barre. Mass., August 10, 1759; removed with
his parents to Conway in 1762-63; married Abigail Rice. In the

Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolution. Vol. XIII.,

Cyrus Rice is thus described: "Belonging to the militia of Con-

way, mustered by Lieutenant-Colonel Wells for three months' ser-

vice at Claverack ; Captain Densmore's Company ; aged 20 years ;

stature, five feet and nine inches, complexion dark, enlisted July

30, 1780, discharged October 10, 1780." No further trace of him
or of his children.

CHILDREN :

25. I. Sophia, b. Nov. 13, 1782.
26. 2. Philano, b. Feb. 29, 1784.

27. 3. Roswell, b. Nov. 14, 1786.
28. 4. Jeremiah, b. April 17, 1787.

29. 5. Beulah, b. Nov. 14, 1788.

30. 6. Fidelia, b. Sept. 8, 1790.

31. 7. William, b. Dec. 30, 1792. ,

32. 8. Cynthia, b. May 10, 1795.

(8) STEPHEN RICE, son of Cyrus and Elizabeth (Wright)
Rice, born in Conway, March 16, 1769. His son Harvey speak-

ing of him in after years said: "My father was a man of fine phy-
sical proportions and of great physical strength. Though not

highly educated, he possessed a logical mind, and rarely met his

equal in debating a theological question. As the grand object of

his life he never sought wealth nor did he acquire it. Yet he man-

aged to live in comfortable circumstances and always sustained

an irreproachable character. For his memory I entertain a pro-
found filial regard and ever recall with gratitude his paternal
kindness and solicitude for my welfare."

8 .



STEPHEN RICE (S).







STEPHEN UICES HOMESTEAD, CONWAY.

Built by himself before 1800, and in which Harvey Rice was born.



Stephen bought a farm adjoining that of his father, Cyrus,
and hved on it all the days of his life. He married for his first

wife, Mrs. Lucy (Baker) Harvey, October 4, 1799, by whom he

had three children, two of whom died quite young. A son of Mrs.

Lucy l>aker Harvey, Hayden Harvey, after the marriage of his

mother to Mr. Rice, took the name of Rice and moved to Troy,
N. Y., and died there Noveml)er 17, 1828. She died in Conway,
August 2, 1804, aged 33 years. Stephen married (2) Fel)ruary
27. 1814, Mrs. Abigail Freeman Hamilton, of Conway, with whom
he lived until her death, August 8, 1836, aged 62 years. He died

August 4, 1850, aged 81 years.

CHILDREN OF STEPHEN AND LUCY BAKER (hARVEv) RTCE:

33. 1. Harvey, b. June 11. 1800. at Conway. Mass.; m. (i)
Fannie Rice, Sept. 2^, 1828; (2) Mrs. Emma Maria

(Fitch) Woods, April 22, 1840.

34. 2. Harry, b. Nov.
, 1802; d. Aug. 18, 1803. (Grave

stone.)

35. 3. Harry, b. Aug. 2, 1804; d. Aug. 2, 1804.

CHILD OF STEPHEN AND AP.IGAIL FREEMAN (HAMILTON) RICE:

36. 4. Henry Freeman, b. July 19, 1818; m. Jennie E. Hume,
Aug. 31, 1853.

(11) JOSIAH RICE, son of Cyrus and Ruth (Lamb) Rice,
born in Conway, July 23, 1780; married, October 14, 1805. Polly
Hamilton, daughter of Robert and Margaret (Conkey) Hamilton,
born June 17, 1784; resided at Deerfield and East Deerfield,
where he died, April 12, i860; she died there February i. 1868.

He was an industrious farmer, brig'ht and intelligent, and a great
lover of books, a man highly respected and everywhere loved. He
and his wife united with the Congregational Church at Conway,
September 2, 1826.

CHILDREN :

37. I, Ermina Ruth, b. July 22, 1806; d. Dec. 22, 1895; un-

married.

38. 2. Lucy Elvira, b. xA.pril 26, 1807; m. Daniel White, and
had one daughter.

39. 3. Alonzo Cyrus, b. Aug. 14, iSii; m. Lucretia Ashley
Field, Jan. 4, 1837.

40. 4. Lavinia, b. Jan. 24. 1815; m. Zeri Smith, son of Par-
sons and Hannah Wright Smith, of Great River;
b. June 17, 1784; had two sons, Edgar Marsh Smith
and Clarence Irving Smith. She d. Nov. 29, 1858.

41. 5. Marshall, b. Jan. 10, 1817; m. Mrs. Charlotte Osgood,
widow of Henry Osgood, daughter of Nathan and

Bercycle (Coff) Smith; b. March, 1820; m. (i)

April 15. i8-)7, Henry Osgood; (2) Jan. 4, i860,
Marshall Rice.

9



42. 6. Austin, b. Feb. 7, 1819; m. Clara Ball; he d. Feb. 11,

1898; no issue.

43. 7. Cordelia, b. Nov. 8, 1821
;
m. (i) Georg-e Stratton

; (2)
Prentice Slate; she d. May 29, 1899, leaving- a

daughter and a son by the first marriage.
44. 8. Mary, b. Oct. 3, 1823; m. Rodolphus Smith; had one

daughter. She d. Jan. 24, 1881.

(12) OBED RICE, son of Cyrus and Ruth (Lamb) Rice, born in

Conway, December 6, 1782; married Sarah Kinney, daughter of

Henry Kinney, of Wynantskill, Troy, N. Y., January 3, 1808.

He was a highly educated man, and commanded the respect of all

who knew him ; practiced law in the city of Troy, where he died,

August 8, 1823, aged 41 years. She died, June 30, 1821, aged 33
years.

CHILDREN :

45. I. Araminta, b. Feb. 2, 1809; m. Joseph Walton.

46. 2. Sidney, b. Aug. 4, 1810; m. Julia Redfield Hall.

47. 3. Caroline, b. Aug. 16, 1812; m. Stillman F. Dolbear.

48. 4. Henry, b. July 16, 1814; d. July 3, 181 5.

49. 5. Edward, b. July 19, 1818; d. Dec. 29, 1819.

50. 6. Sarah, b. Jan. 8, 182 1 ; m. (i) Charles Adams; (2)
Edward Chambers, of Galesburg, 111.

(13) ASA RICE, son of Cyrus and Ruth (Lamb) Rice, born
October 13, 1785, at Conway, Mass.; married ; studied

law; removed to Eagle Village, near Manlius, N. Y., where he

practiced law; had several children. No further trace of him or

his family.

(33) Vn. HON. HARVEY RICE, son of Stephen and Lucy
Baker (Harvey) Rice, was born in Conway, Mass., June 11, 1800.

His father, Stephen, was a farmer with whom he lived until he

was seventeen years of age, when he left the farm with his father's

approval and devoted his earnings from school teaching to

preparation for college. He was graduated from Williams Col-

lege in 1824, and removed to Cleveland, O., where he opened St.

Clair Academy as a classical school. Fie was admitted to the bar

in 1826, and practiced law in Cleveland, 1826-28, as a partner
with his ])receptor, Reuben Wood. In 1828 he purchased the In-

dependent Neii's Letter, changed the name to the Clevehind Plain

Dealer, and edited the paper.' He was a Democratic representa-
tive from Cuyahoga County in the State Legislature, 1830-31 ;

agent at Millersburg for the sale of Western Reserve school lands

in the Virginia military district, completing in three years (1833-

2,6) the sale of 50,000 acres, and paying nearly $150,000 to the

State treasury, as a school fund for the exclusive benefit of the

children of the Western Reserve. He was clerk of the Court of

Common Pleas at Cleveland, and of the Supreme Court, 1833-40;
the unsuccessful candidate for the twenty-fifth and twenty-sixth

10



HON. HARVEY RICE, LL.D. (33).





Congresses, 1836-38; State Senator, 1852-54; and introduced the

bill for a new system for the public schools of Ohio, and the es-

tablishment of school libraries. He was a member of the city

council in 1857, serving as chairman of the committee that estab-

lished the Cleveland Industrial School, and the same year pro-

jecterl the Perrv monument for the public park. In 1862 he was
a commissioner to conduct the first draft made in the country.
In 1867 he erected at his own expense, a monument at Mission

Park, Williamstown, Mass., commemorative of the origination by
Samuel J. Mills, in t8o6. of the American Board of Foreign Mis-

sions, and on July 22, 1898, the citizens of Cleveland im veiled a

bronze statue to the memory of Harvey Rice. LL.D., as the

"Father of the Ohio School Systeiu." The honorary degree of

LL.D. was conferred on him bv Williams College, in 1871. He
was president of the Earlv Settlers" Association of Cuyahoga
County at the time of his death, which occurred in Cleveland, O.,
November 7, 1891.
He married first Fannie Rice, of Sheldon, Vt., at the house of

her brother-in-law, George Reuben Wood, September 27, 1828.

She was born. February 24, 1808, and died, December 21, 1837,

leaving the following children, all born in Cleveland, O. :

52. I. Percival Wood. b. Nov. 27, 1829; m. (i ) Mary T. Cut-

ter: (2) Sarah B. Peck.

53. 2. Fanny Maria, b. Jan. i, 1832; m. Proctor Rollin

Burnett.

54. 3. Henrietta M.. b. Mav 3, 1834: d. Oct. 31. 1837.

55. 4. Harvey Hayden, b. Oct. 3, 1836; d. Dec. 18. 1837.
His second wife was Mrs. Emma Maria Woods, daughter of

Colonel James and Abbie Fitch, of Putney. Vt.. whom he married,

April '^2, 1840, at the home of Lyman Kendall. She was born in

Putney, \t., November 6, 181 2, and died, April 25, i8'89, leaving
the following children, all born in Cleveland, O. :

56. I. Henrietta Maria, b. Feb. 16, 1841 ; m. James Irvine.

57. 2. Emma Fitch, b. Dec. 25, 1842; m. Paul P. Condit.

58. 3. Mary Wood, b. Nov. 6, 1844; m. Edward P. Hunt.

59. 4. James Stephen, b. Oct. 31, 1846; m. Coralinn F. Barlow.

60. 5. Harvey, Jr., b. Nov. 17, 1848; m. Mary E. Blair.

(36) VII. HENRY FREEMAN RICE, son of Stephen and

Abigail (Hamilton) Rice, was born July 19, 1818; married Jen-
nie E. Hume, of Canada, August 31, 1853. He died in California,
November 27, 1877. He entered early in life the transportation
and express business in Boston, Mass., and soon showed a capac-

ity for large affairs. He came to Cleveland in the forties and en-

tered into extensive business afifairs, coal and transportation, with

Joseph Chamberlain, continuing a number of vears. In the fifties

he removed with his family to Carson. Nev., where he entered into

mining operations. There he built up a character for honesty
and integrity, and although a Democrat politically. President

II



CHILDREN



CHILDREN



(52) PERCIVAL WOOD RICE, son of Harvey and Fannie

Rice, born November 27, 1829, in Cleveland, O., where he has

continued to live up to the present time. Early in life his father

intended giving' him a classical education, and with this end in

view sent him to a private school, where under a competent
teacher he readily mastered Latin and Greek. A weakness de-

veloped in his eyes, and at the age of fifteen he left school and took

clerkships in the Post-office and other houses. In 1850 he be-

came private secretary to his uncle. Gov. Reuben ^^'ood, in

Columbus, O., with rank of colonel on his stafif, and retained the

same position under Gov. Wood's successor in office. In 1S53
Mr. Rice entered business in Cleveland, O.. and under the firm

name of Rice & Burnett carried on a most successful business

as importers and dealers in china, crockery and cut glass. After

thirty-five years he retired from business in i88g.
In 1861, when the call came for troops at the opening of the

Civil War, the Light Artillery Company of Cleveland, of which

organization he had served as captain for years, volunteered its

services with Mr. Rice as leader, and was attached to the Ohio

14th under General Steedman in Western A^irginia. They (the
Cleveland battery) fired the first gun on the Union side of the

war at the battle at Phillips, West A'irginia. His term of service

having expired, Mr. Rice returned home, and resumed business,
but later he re-entered the service during the Cincinnati raid,

serving under General Lew Wallace, located at Newport, Ky.
He has been honored on several occasions with marks of dis-

tinction from his fellow citizens—member of the Loyal Legions ;

member of the Board of Elections for five years ; trustee of the

Water Works of Cleveland ; an active member of the building
committee for the erection of the Society for Savings, an institu-

tion he has served as trustee for twenty years ; was instrumental

in engineering the Federal Bill through the Ohio legislature; he

is an enthusiastic yachtsman ; he inherited from his father a love

for reading and all that is best in art. science and literature ;
a

man of firmness and steadfastness of purpose, possessing an un-

failing sense of honor and high integrity. His refined and cul-

tivated tastes and charitable generosity doubtless were imprinted
in his nature by the young mother whom he knew so little, but

who left the unmistakable traces of the gentle woman. These

characteristics, a long and honorable business career, followed

by the respect of his fellow townsmen, have won for him that

enviable title—a substantial and foremost citizen of Cleveland.

Mr. Rice married (i) ]\Iary (Triggs) Cutter. October 4,

1854, born July 2, 1832, and died October 9. 1858. leaving one

child; (2) married Sarah Bunnell Peck, daughter of Nehemiah
and Martha Scovill Peck, of New Britain. Conn., October 20,

1864; she was born February 7, 1838. In 1878 Mr. and Mrs.

Rice adopted a daughter of Spafiford and Fannie Harmon Smith,

14



PERCIVAL WOOD RICE (52).





Florence, born February 7, 1876; married, April it, 1899, Ro-
land T. McGowan, of Cleveland, and have one child, Stuart

Percival McGowan, born April 20, 1904.

CHILD OF PERCIVAL WOOD AND MARY TRIGGS CUTTER RICE:

86. I. Walter Percival, b. Sept. 2, 1855 ;
m. Margaret Ander-

son Barteau, Sept. 2, 1903.

(53) MIL FANNY MARIA (RICE) BURNETT, daughter
of Harvey and Fanny Rice, born in Cleveland, O., January i,

1832 ; m. Proctor Rollin Burnett, of Cleveland, December 30,

1857, at her father's home; Mr. Burnett was a merchant in good
standing. He died March 14, 1864. She died May 29, 1888.

87. I. Rollin Proctor Burnett, b. Feb. i, 1862; m. (i) Lillian

A. Spear; (2) Mrs. Maria Rattinger Hoefling, Feb.

21, 1893.

(56) HENRIETTA MARIA (RICE) IRVINE, daughter of

Harvey and Maria (Fitch) Rice, born February 16, 1841 ;
mar-

ried James Irvine, of San Francisco, Cal., July 25, 1867. Mr.
Irvine was the son of a Presbyterian minister of Ireland ;

born in Anabilt, Down Co.. Ireland, in 1829. He migrated to

this country and subsecpiently went to California in 1849, and
there acquired a large fortune. Upon his death in San Fran-

cisco, March 16, 1886, his vast estate was left to his only son,

James Harvey Irvine, his wife, Maria having died in that city on
October 23, 1874.

CHILDREN :

88. I. James Harvey Irvine, b. Oct. 16. 1867.

89. 2. Harvey Rice Irvine, b. 1874; d. 1874.

(57) EMMA FITCH (RICE) CONDIT, daughter of Harvey
and Maria (Fitch) Rice, born December 25, 1842; married, Alay
15, 1867, Paul P. Condit, in St. Paul's Church, Cleveland, O.
She died November it, 1867. He married (2) Florence Brainerd,

daughter of George W. and Maria Brainerd, of Cleveland, ()., in

Trinity Cathedral, of that city, October 3, 1877. He died Feb-

ruary 3, 1886.

90. I. Paul Brainerd Condit, b. Feb. 4, 1879.

(58) MARY WOOD (RICE) HUNT, daughter of Harvey and
Maria (Fitch) Rice, born November 6, 1844; married Edward
Payson Hunt, July 7, 1869; successful merchant in Cleveland, O.,

where he was living in 1909.

children:

91. I. Emma Maria Hunt, b. May 2, 1872; m. Nov. 28, 1900,
Edwin R. Perkins, and had one son, Edwin Ruthvcn,

Jr., b. July 31, 1903.

92. 2. Mary Nettie Hunt, b. May 8, 1877.

93. 3. Edward Payson Hunt, jr., b. May 8, 1877; d. Jul)

1878.

15



(59) JAMES STEPHEN RICE, son of Harvey and Maria

(Eitch) Rice, born October 31, 1846; married Coralinn Erances,

daughter of General Merrell and Erances Barlow, at Grace
Church, in Cleveland, O., October 2, 1872. He entered mercan-
tile life at an early age, but his health failing, in 1877, he removed
with his family to Tustin, Cal., where he now resides on his

ranch. The social and musical cjualities of the family have be-

come a household word in that section of the country.

CHILDREN :

94. I. James Willis, b. Aug. 24, 1873, at Cleveland, O.
;
un-

married, and living at Tustin. Cal.

95. 2. Merrill Barlow, b. Eeb. 25, 1876, at Cleveland, O.
; m.,

in 1906, Mary Burnham.

96. 3. Harvey, b. May 20, 1878, at Tustin, Cal.; d. March
1900.

97. 4. Percy Fitch, b. Nov. 25, 1882, at Tustin, Cal.
;
un-

married, and living at Tustin.

(60) VHL HARVEY RICE, JR., son of Harvey and Maria

(Eitch) Rice, born November 17, 1848; married Mary E., daugh-
ter of Henry and Mary Blair, October 3, 1875. He died July 25,

1903. She was born November ir, 1851 ; died Eebruary 5, 1898.

(61) HENRY HUME RICE, son of Henry Ereeman and Jennie

(Hume) Rice, born in Maitland, Canada, August 2, 1854; mar-
ried in June, 1881, Delia Duffy, of Carson City, Nev. He died in

Carson City December 21. 1899.

CHILDREN :

Henry Ereeman, b. March 7, 1886, in Carson City.

Daughter .

Daughter .

Daughter .

(62) ARAMINTA MELISSA (RICE) CHILDS, daughter of

Alonzo Cyrus and Lucretia Ashley (Eield) Rice, was born at

Deerfield, Mass., April 10, 1841 ; married, October 27, 1864,
Alonzo Childs, son of Deacon Samuel Childs, of Deerfield, a

farmer by occupation; he died PY-bruary 17, 1887; she was living
at Deerfield, Mass., in 1908.

CHILDREN :

Henry Stephens Childs. b. Aug. i, 1866.

Lovell x\lonzo Childs, b. Aj)ril 5, 1871.
Merrill Eurbush Childs, b. July 26. 1872.
Robert Crawford Childs, b. April 27, 1882.

Mary Lucretia Childs. b. July 4, 1885.

(63) CHORA M. (RICE) TRASK. daughter of Alonzo Cyrus
and Polly Hamilton Rice, born Alay 14, 1844. in Deerfield, Mass.:

married, June 21, 1881. Walter C. Trask ; resided in East Deer-

field in ir)o8. • No children.

16

98.





WALTER PBRCIYAL RICE (86).



(65) CALIRTA FIELD (RICE) TAFT, daughter of Alonzo

Cyrus and Polly Hamilton Rice, l)orn in Deerfield, Mass, March

1, 1851 ; married, Novemher 25, 1880, Lyman D. Taft; resided in

Southborough, Mass., in 1908. No children.

(7S) EDWARD FIELD RICE, son of Sidney and Julia (Hall)
Rice, was born September 18, 1844; married Susan Delano Ely,

daughter of Seneca W. Ely, of Chillicothe, ( )., February t6, 1870,
and lived at Cincinnati, O., and died February 7, 1887.

CHILDREN :

107. I. Agatha Hope, b. Dec. 3, 1870.
108. 2. Julia Mabel, b. May 23, 1873; d. Aug. 24, 1873.

109. 3. Mary Helen Louise, b. June 15, 1874.
no. 4. Ethel Florence, b. March 31, 1877; d. Aug. 31, 1901.
111. 5. Edward Ely, b. Nov. 19, 1880; d. July 28, 1882.

112. 6. Susan Delano, b. Oct. 15, 1883 ; d. June 23, 1884.

113. 7. Henry Freeman, b. July i, 1885; d. Nov., 1885.

(80) FRANK DOLBEAR RICE, son of Sidney and Sarah

(Kinney) Rice, born March 28, 1857; niarried, October 2^, 1888,

in the Parish of St. John the Pjaptist. in Louisiana, Amelia A^ic-

toria Gazano; resided in New Orleans, La. No issue.

(83) ELIZABETH WYMAN ADAMS, daughter of Charles

and Sarah (Rice) Adams, born January 3. 1844; married Mar-
shall Hazard in 1861, and had:

114. I. Henry B. Hazard, b. Aug. 28, 1863, in Wheaton, III;

d. in Mexico. May 3, 1898, of yellow fever.

115. 2. George D. Hazard, b. April 15, 1866. in Wheaton. Ill;

resided in California in 1908.
116. 3. Mary E. Hazard, b. Dec. 3, 1870. in Chicago, 111.; m.

Edwin B. Forest, of Williams Bay, Wis., Nov. 19.

1896.

117. 4. Frank L. Hazard, b. April 8. 1873. in Wheaton. 111.;

resided in Dorchester, Mass., 1908.
118. 5. William Marshall Hazard, b. Oct. 3, 1875. in Wheaton,

111.; d. Aug. 30, 1886. in Dorchester, Mass.

119. 6. Carolyn Rice Hazard, b. March 30, 1878. in Wheaton,
111. ; resided in Paris ; Secretarv to Mrs. Grace W.
HoiT, President of Y. W. C. A.'

(86) WALTER PERCIVAL RICE, son of Percival Wood and

Mary Triggs Cutter Rice, born in Cleveland. O.. September 2.

1855 ; entered the public school at the age of seven; and at fifteen

went to a preparatory school in Williamstown. Mass.. where he

spent two years preparing for college ; but his aptitude for

mathematics, and dislike of Latin and Greek, turned the tide and
sent him to a technical school, the Lehigh University, which he

entered in 1872. taking the engineering course, and graduating
with honors in July, 1876. He began the practice of his profes-
sion at once by opening an office in Cleveland, making bridge

building a spccialtw but taking all forms (if construction work.

17



Many fine bridges in the country bear evidence of his skill and

ability in overcoming great obstacles that are not presented on
the surface of things, and have called forth high praise from the

profession.
His proficiency in his calling has created for him a position

of authority among his co-workers, and frequently he is called in

consultation when serious and great problems are to be deter-

mined, and the best results reached. His probity and freedom
from private gain have given him a name that stands for ab-

solute honesty and for skill in his profession. He has held the

office of city engineer of Cleveland a number of times and is held

in high repute both for his professional skill and integrity of
character.

On September 2d, 1903, he was married to Margaret Ander-
son Barteau, born November 2. 1876.

He is at present living in Cleveland, O.

(87) ROLLIN PROCTOR BURNETT, son of Proctor Rollin

Burnett and Fannie Maria (Rice) Burnett, l^orn February i,

1862; married, October 4, 1884, Lillian A. Spear; she died

January 7. 1892, leaving three children. He married (2), Febru-

ary 21, 1893, Mrs. Maria Rattinger Hoefling; resided in Cleve-

land, O.
;
was a general contractor in business.

CHILDREN OF ROLLIN I'ROCTOR AND LILLIAN SPEAR BURNETT:
120. I. Lillian Burnett, b. May 10, 1886, at Cleveland, O.
121. 2. Proctor Rollins r.urnett, h. Dec. 2S, 1888, at Cleve-

land, O.
122. 3. Gertrude Mav Burnett, b. April 24, 1891, at Cleve-

land, O.
'

(88) JAMES LL^RVEY IRVINE, son of James and Henrietta

Maria Rice Irvine, born O'ctober 16, 1867, in San Francisco;

married, in 1892, Anita Plum, and resided at Tustin, Orange Co.,
Cal. Upon the death of his father, the son, James Harvey Irvine,

inherited the estate. Few Americans of this generation born
into an estate of such magnitude as fell to James Harvey Irvine

upon the death of his father come into it realizing its duties and

responsibilities as he seems to have done, and exercising a rare

judgment and modesty in regard to it that is seldom witnessed.

The giving of the park in Orange Co. and other pulilic and jirivate
benefactions are but a tithe, and he is fulfilling in the largest

measure the command of the well-known saying
—"Noblesse

Oblige." Mrs. Anita Plum Irvine died February — 1909.
CHILDREN OF JAMES HARVEY AND ANITA PLUM JR\'1NE:

123. I. James Harvey Irvine, Jr., June 11, 1893.

124. 2. Kathryn Ileline Irvine, b. Sept. 29, 1894.

125. 3. Myford Plum Irvine, b. April 25, 1898.

(95) MERRILL BARLOW RICE, son of James S. and Cora-
linn (Barlow) Rice, born February 25, 1876, in Cleveland, O.

;

married, in 1906, Marv Burnliam, of Detroit, Mich.

i8



DESCENDANTS OF JONAS RICE.

JONAS RICE (Jonas; Jonas; Thomas; Edmund). l)orn Au-

gust
—

, 1732; married at Worcester, Mass., Deccmljcr 3. 1751.
Bathsliebah Parmenter ; resided at Barre, where three of his chil-

dren were born; after 1756 removed to Conway; she died there

May 3, 1817; he died there November i, 1824, aged 92. Jonas,
with his wife, united with the Congregational Church at Conway,
October 5, 1769; dismissed from the Church at Rutland, Mass.

CHILDREN :

1. Joel, b. May 17, 1752, at Barre; m. Lydia Earnsworth.
2. Bathshebah, b. April 4, 1754, at Barre.

3. Jonas, b. Oct. 5, 1756, at Barre; sol. Rev., d.

4. Prudence, b. April 14, 1768, at Conway.
5. Hannah, b. Oct. I. 1 771. at Conway.

(i) JOEL RICE (Jonas; Jonas; Jonas; Thomas; Ednnmd),
born May 17, 1752, at Barre; married Lydia Earnsworth; resided

at Greenfield, IMass.
;
he died December 16, 1834, aged 82. She

died April 2, 1840; aged 92.

CHILDREN :

6. I. Calvin. I). Nov. 25. 1784; m. Ruth .

7. 2. Daniel, 1). Oct. 22, 1788; m. Sarah Brown.

(6) CALVIN RICE (Joel; Jonas; Jonas; Jonas; Thomas; Ed-
mund), son of Jonas and Lydia (Earnsworth) Rice; born at Con-

way, November 25, 1784; married (i) Ruth
;
she died

October 2, 1807; (2) October 31, 1813, Betsey Hartwell, born
November 16, I7cp; died September 30, 1850; resided at Conway,
where he died March 21, 1865 ; aged 80.

CHILDREN :

8. I. Lucy, b. Aug. 8, 18 14. at Conway; m. in 1837 James
Parker, of Conway.

9. 2. Joel, b. Oct. 4, 1815; m. (i) Mary Baker; (2) Lucina
A. Thayer.

10. 3. Zebina, b. May 26, 1817, at Conway; m. Sally Dins-

more.
11. 4. Sarah, b. March 13, 1819; m. Dec. 14, 1842, Lysander

Hillman, of Conway.
12. 5. Louisa, b. Jan. 29, 1821, at Conway; m. April 7, 1839.

Franklin Rice, of Conway.
13. 6. Fidelia Dwight, b. Dec. 26, 1822, at Conway; d. unm,

June 9, 1842: school teacher.

14. 7. Mary ElizabeMi. b. Dec. 19, 1836, at Conway; m. April
16, 1856, Franklin B. Kingsbury, of Conway.

(7) DANIEL RICE (Joel; Jonas; Jonas; Jonas; Thomas; Ed-

mund), son of Joel and Lvdia (Farnsworth) Rice; born at Con-

19



way, Mass., October 22, 1777; resided at Conway; a farmer by
occupation; married March 3, 1802, Sarah Brown, of Conway;
she was born at Whately, Mass., December 8, 1778, and died

December 23, 1867. He removed to Hawley, Alass., where he
died September 10, 1867.

CHILDREN :

15. I. Lydia, h. June 8, 1803, at Conway; m. I'enjamin Rem-

ington, of Conway, in March, 1822.

16. 2. Stalham. b. Nov. 25, 1804, at Conway; d. Dec. 16, 1887,
at Chatham Centre, O.

.17. 3. Charlotte B., b. Sept. 24. 1806, at Conway; d. Sept. 16,

1886, at Charlemont, while on a visit.

18. 4. Charlaine, b. Sept. 22, 1809, at Hawlev, Mass.; d. Oct.

3. 1888, at Raven ia. O.

19. 5. Champion B., b. Sept. 17, 1811, at Hawley, Mass.; m.
Lenia Jane Hollis.

20. 6. Joanna, b. Sept. 16, 1813, at Hawley, Mass.; m. George
Hunt.

21. 7. Sarah C. b. Sept. 6. 1815. at Hawley, Mass.; m. Jan.
26. 1843, Erastus G. Harridan; resided at Green-

field, Mass.; b. Oct. 12. 1818; d. Jan. 31, 1894;
farmer ; child by adoption.

22. 8. Daniel, b. April 15, 1818, at Hawley, ^lass. ; m. (i)

Fanny Dean Tobey ; (2) Harriet F. Smead.

23. 9. Sophronia. b. Oct. 6, 1824, at Hawley, Mass.
;
m.

March '27, 1845, Alonzo Graves; she d. Aug. 26,

1854. Sophronia L. Field, dau. of Jesse, was sec-

ond wife and had seven children.

(9) JOEL RICE (Calvin; Joel; Jonas; Jonas; Jonas; Thomas;
Edmund) son of Calvin and Ruth Rice, born at Conway,
October 4, 1815 ; married, June 1842, Mary Baker, daugh-
ter of William and Fannie (Gleason) Baker, born at Bacon Hill.

Saratoga Co. N. Y.. May 25, 1812; died January 21. 1876. He
married (2), August 23. 1876, Lucina A. Thayer, of Troy, N. Y.
He was killed by falling from a tree, dying October 4, 1880, aged
65 years. Lucina A. died November 9, 1896, aged 64 years.

CHILDREN OF JOEL AND M.\RY (rAKER) RICE ;

24. I. Sarah, b ; d. in infancy.

25. 2. Sarah Ann, b. Jan. i, 1846; m., Jan. 16, 1878, Egbert
Field, of Conway.

26. 3. Lucy Parker, b. Jan. 7, 1848; m.. Jan. 30, 1872, Cecil

Field, of Conway.
27. 4. William Henry, 1). May 15, 1850; m. Mary E. Hartwell,

June 20, 1878.
28. 5. James Brainard, 1). May 25, 1852; m. Cynthia E. Field,

February 20, 1878.
20





DANIEL RICE, IR. (22).



(lo) ZEBINA RICE fCalvin; Joel; Jonas; Jonas; Jonas;
Thomas; Edmund) son of Calvin and Ruth Rice, born at

Conway, March 26, 1817; married, Noveml:»er 10, 1838, Sally
Dinsmore. born at Conway March 11, 1816; resided at Conway,
and removed to St. Joseph, Mich., and there died.

CHILDREN :

1. Francis Gardner, h. Sept. 11, 1839.
2. Rufus. b. .

3. Dwight C, b. .

4. Nelson C. b. .

5. Miller, b. .

29
30
31

32
33

(19) CHAMPION 1;. RICE, (Daniel: Joel; Jonas; Jonas;
Jonas; Thomas; Edmund) son of Daniel and Sarah (Brown)
Rice, born September 10, 1811; married, in 1837, Lenia Jane
Hollis, born April 12, 1817; farmer; resided at South Ashfield,

Mass.; died January 19, 1880.

CHILDREN :

34. I. Roswell G., b. Sept. 7, 1846; m. (i) Sarah E. Allis;

(2) Anna C. Sherman.

35. 2. Harlan IL, b. Feb. 12, 1842 rd. Auj^. 18, 1858.

(22) DANIEL RICE, JR. (Daniel; Joel; Jonas; Jonas; Jonas;
Thomas; Edmund) son of Daniel and Sarah (Brown) Rice, was
born at Hawley, Mass., April 15, 1818; married. May 31, 1843,

Fanny Dean Tobey, born June 7. 1820; died September
1855; married (2), October 25, i860, Harriet F. Smead, died

January 19, 1883. He was a carpenter, and at the close of his life

lived at Springfield, Mass., where he died November 25, 1899.

CHILDREN OF DANIEL AND FANNY DEAN (xonEv) RICE;

36. I. Alice A., 1). Dec. 14, 1844, at Conway, Mass.

;^y. 2. x^lonzo M., b. May 22, 1846, at Conway ; married Maria
A. Arms.

CHILDREN OF DANIEL AND HARRIETT F. (sAIEAd) RICE:

38. 3. Fannie E., b. May i, 186 1, at Greenfield, Mass.

39. 4. Rosie L., b. July i, 1868, at Springfield. Mass.

(25) SARAH ANN (RICE) FIELD, daughter of Joel and

Mary (Baker) Rice. l)orn January i, 1846; married, January 16,

1878, Egbert Field, born in Conway, October 4, 1847; she died

July 16, 1892; he is now residing at Ashfield, Mass. (1908).
CHILDREN :

40. I. Clarence Theodore Field, b. Oct. 31, 1878.
41. 2. Ernest Parker Field, b. Jan. 30, 1881.

42. 3. Roy Cutler Field, b. Oct. 20, 1883.

43. 4. Eva Lucy Field, b. Sept. 16, 1885.

(26) LUCY PARKER (RICE) FIELD, daughter of Joel and

Mary (Baker) Rice, burn January 7, 1848; married. January 30,
21



1872, Cecil Field, of Conway, born January 12, 1850; residing at

Greenfield, Mass. (1908).

twins.

CHILDREN. ALL BORN IN CONWAY :

44. I. Arthur Shirley Field, b. Dec. 25, 1873.

45. 2. Edith Sarah Field, b. May 18, 1877 1

46. 3. Elizabeth Belle Field, b. May 18, 1877 S

47. 4. May Elsie Field, b. March 6, 1881.

48. 5. Alfred Cecil Field, b. ——- 1883.

49. 6. Wilbur Chauncey Field, b. Jan. 15, 1886.

(27) WILLIAM H. RICE (Joel; Calvin: Joel; Jonas: Jonas;

Jonas: Thomas; Edmund), son of Joel and Mary (Baker) Rice,
born at Conway, March 15, 1850: married (i), June 20, 1876,

Mary E. Hartwell, of Florence (l)orn December 11. 1855) she

died June 16, 1895: (2) August 13, 1895, Mrs. Fannie C. Hart-

well, widow of his first wife's brother. No issue by second mar-

riage. He is a farmer and was living in Conway in 1908.

CHILDREN OF WILLIAM H. AND MARY E. (hARTWELL) RICE, BORN
AT CONWAY :

50. I. A'lary Letitia, b. April 29, 1879: m.. Jan. 5, 1898,

Joseph E. Turner, of Conway.
51. 2. William G., b. Sept. 17, 1880; m., June 3, 1908, Maud

Walker Hartwell.

52. 3. Elizabeth W., b. July 27, 1882: m.. Jan. 3, 1905, Walter
C. Twing. No issue ; residing at Melrose, Mass.

53. 4. Hartwell W., b.
Sept. 9, 1885.

54. 5. Everett W., b. April 18, 1887.

55. 6. Helen M., b. Nov. 27, 1888.

56. 7. Robert H., b. Dec. 25, 1891.

57. 8. Austin, b. Nov. 17, 1894; d. Feb. 10, 1895.

(28) JAMES BRAINARD RICE (Joel; Calvin: Joel: Jonas:
Jonas; Jonas; Thomas; Edmund), son of Joel and Mary (Baker)
Rice, born at Conway, May 25, 1852; married, February 20, 1878,

Cynthia E. Field, born March 29, i860; farmer: residing at

Conway.

n:

Alice Elizal:»cth, b. Aug. 19, 1880; m., Aug. 26, 1902,
Walter Leroy Bradford. No issue.

Ethel Cynthia, b. Aug. 8, 1882; d. June 17, 1883.
Herman Brainard, b. March 19, 1885; unmarried.
Leslie Smith, b. July 3, 1892.

(34) ROSWELL G. RICE (Champion B. ; Daniel; Joel; Jonas;
Jonas; Jonas; Thomas; Edmund), son of Champion B. and Lenia

Jane (Hollis) Rice, born September 7, 1846; married. May 15,

1870, Sarah E. Allis, born 1849; <^^ied August 30, 1874; (2)
22

CHILDREN





ALONZO M. RICE f37).



married, February 26, 1879, Anna L. Sherman, born January 17,

1859; tinner, plumber, stoves, etc., at Conway (1908).

CHILD OF ROSWELL G. AND LENIA JANE (lIOLLIs) RICK:

62. I. Charles D., b. Aug. 28, 1874.

CHILDREN OF ROSWELL G. AND ANNA L. (sHERMAN) RICE:

63. 2. Bertha M., b. Sept. 25, 1884.

64. 3. Ruth B., b. July 1897.

(Sy) ALONZO M. RICE (Daniel; Daniel; Joel; Jonas; Jonas;
Jonas; Thomas; Edmund), son of Daniel and Fanny Dean

(Tobey) Rice, born in Conway. May 22, 1846; married, Novem-
ber "23, 1869, A'laria A. Arms, born December 20, 1848; manufac-
turer, and resided at South Deerfield. Mass.. in 1908.

CIILLDREN :

65. I. Mabel A., b. Feb. 25, 1877; m. Dr. Theodore Spalding
Bacon.

66. 2. Edward A, b. Aug. i, 1881 ; m. Elizabeth Hosmer
Guilford, of Sunderland, Mass.

(50) MARY LETITL\ (RICE) TURNER, daughter of

William H. and Mary E. (Hart well) Rice, born April 29. 1879;
married, January 5, 1898, Joseph E. Turner, of Conway; farmer;
resided at Conway 1908.

CHILDREN :

67. I. Mary Evelyn Turner, b. June 15, 1904, at Conway.
68. 2. Pearl Idella, b. July 25, 1907, at Conway.

(51) WILLIAM G. RICE, son of William H. and Mary E.

(Hartwell) Rice, born September 17, 1880; married, June 3, 1908,
Maud Walker Hartwell

; residing at Northampton, Mass.

(52) ELIZABETH W. (RICE) TWING, daughter of William

H. and Mary E. (Hartwell) Rice, born July 29, 1882 ; married.

June 3, 1905, Walter C. Twing. No issue: residing at Melrose,
Mass.

(65) MABEL A. (RICE) BACON, daughter of Alonzo M. and

Maria (Arms) Rice, born February 25, 1877; married. July 20,

1904, Dr. Theodore Spalding Bacon
; residing at Springfield.

Mass.

child:

69. I. Dorothy Rice Bacon, b. Jan. 24. 1907, at Spring-field,

Mass. -

(66) EDWARD A. RICE, son of Alonzo M. and Maria A.

(Arms) Rice, born August i, i88t, at Conway; married, Sei)tem-

ber 14, 1905, Elizal)eth Hosmer Guilford, of Sunderland, Mass.
;

residing at South Deerfield, Mass.

23



DESCENDANTS OF JOSEPH, PHINEAS,
AND ISRAEL RICE.

JOSEPH RICE (Phineas; Phineas ; Joseph; Edmund), son

of Phineas and Ehzalieth (Willard) Rice, born at Sudbury, Mass.,

May 24, 1712; married Sarah ; resided at Grafton, where
she died Decemlier 31, 1738; married (2), July 16, 1739, Hannah
Leland. of Grafton; she was born in 1722; died 1794. He was a

soldier from Grafton in 1757, and died February 12, 1789.

CHILDREN :

1. Phineas. b. Sept. 2. 1735; m. Abig-ail Livermore.
2. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 14, 1740: m. Benj. Pulsifer.

3. Israel, b. Nov. 10, 1742; m. Lydia Sherman.

4. Sarah, b. Jan. 22, 1744; m. Henry Prentice.

5. Hannah, b. March 23, 1746; d. July 20, 1748.
6. Timothy, b. Feb. 10, 1748; m. Mary Thwinj:^.

7. Daniel, b. Jan. 19, 1750; d. May 29, 1760.
8. Caleb, b. ]\larch 20. 1753; m. Lucy Leland.

9. Hannah, b. Aug". 28, 1755; m. Josiah Brown; d. 1780.
10. Mary, b. Feb. 16. 1758; m. Asa Goodale.

11. Daniel, b. Sept. 11, 1762; m. Anna Holbrook.

(i) PHINEAS RICE (Joseph; Phineas; Phineas; Joseph; Ed-

mund), son of Joseph and Sarah Rice, born at Grafton, Mass.,

September 2, 1735; married October 5, 1758, Abig-ail Livermore;
had three chiklren at Grafton, and removed to Walpole, N. H.,

where he died in 1804, aged 69. His widow, Abigail (born April

12, 1741), died there in 1813, aged 73.

CHILDREN :

12. I. Joseph, b. Jan. 11. 1760; d. young".

13. 2. Sarah, b. Nov. 12, 1 761 ; m. Reuben Phillips.

14. 3. Oliver, b. Feb. 9, 1763; d. young-.

15. 4. John, b. — ; m. Susan Daggett.
16. 5. Phineas. b. ; m. Lucy French and d. 1825.

17. 6. Abig-ail. b. ; m. William Clark.

18. 7. Anna. b. ; m. Baxter.

19. 8. Jonathan, b.
;
d. young-.

20. 9. Amos, b. ; m. Sarah Parker.

21. 10. Hannah, b.
;
m. Ebenezer Cram and d. 1844.

22. II. Ebenezer. b. ; d. in 1800.

23. 12. Martha, b. ; m. Thomas Nichols.

(2) ELIZABETH (RICE) PULSIFER, daughter of Joseph
and Hannidi (Leland) Rice, born 1740 ;

married lienjamin Pulsi-

fer, and resided at Conway. Mass., where she died 1771, aged
about 31.

CHILDREN :

24. I. Betsy Pulsifer, b. .^758; m. Thomas Conkey,
Pelham. ?\lass.

24



25- 2. Sarah Pulsifer. b. , 1760; m. Oliver ]\Iay and d.

at Buckland. Mass., 1826.

26. 3. Joseph Pulsifer, b.
, 1762; m. Soi)liia Billings,

Conway.
2.^. 4. Benjamin Pulsifer, b , 1767; m. Lois Howard,

Sterlincr, N. Y.
28. 5. Hannah Pulsifer, b. , 1769; m. Lot Simpson,

Sutton. Mass.

29. 6. Polly Pulsifer, b. —
, 1771 ; d. infant. Conway.

(3) ISRAEL RICE (Joseph; Phineas ; Phineas
; Joseph; Ed-

mund), son of Joseph and Hannah (Leland) Rice, born at Graf-

ton, Mass.. January 22, 1742; married Xoveml:)er 22, 1764, Lydia,

daughter of Joseph and .Sarah (i'errum) Sherman, born August
29, 1744; removed to Conway about 1766 and died there June 10,

1833, aged 90. Tlieir oldest child, Caleb, was drowned while

father and mother were crossing South River at Conway. He
lived in the district known as Broomshire and was among the first

settlers there.

CHILDREN :

30. I. Caleb, b. Oct. 14, 1766; d. 1767.

31. 2. Joseph, b. Dec. 2, 1768; m. ISetty Dickerson.

(4) SARAH (RICE) PRENTICE, daughter of Joseph and

Hannah (Leland) Rice, born January 22, 1744; married December

10, 1763, Henry Prentice ; resided at Grafton, where she died Sep-
tember 14. 1778, aged 34. His second wife was Anna Harring-

ton, a widow whose family name was Brigham. He died Decem-
ber 23. 1781, aged 39; his widow, Anna, died Septem1)er 11, 1831,

aged 87; a son, the Rev. Solomon Prentice (born 1705; Harvard

University, 1727; ordained. Grafton. December 29, 1731 ; dis-

missed 1747; died 1773). and his wife, Sarah (Sawtel) Prentice.

children:

32. I. Hannah Prentice, b. Dec. 20, 1764; m. Capt. Moses

Harrington, Jr.. Grafton, May 7, 1782, farmer.

33. 2. Sarah Prentice, b. Oct. 31. 1766; m. Jonathan Warren,

farmer; she d. 1827.

34. 3. Lydia Prentice, b. Oct. 30. 1768; m. Joshua Chase.

35. 4. Joseph Prentice, b. July 19, 1770; ni. Priscilla Meriam ;

resided at Grafton ; farmer.

36. 5. Elizabeth Prentice, b. April 2^, 1772; d. Aug. 22. 1773.

^^y. 6. Solomon Prentice, b. Sept. 22. 1774; m. Tabitha Le-

land.

38. 7. Henry Prentice, b. Aug. 12. 1776; m. Mary Pratt; re-

sided at Weathersfield. \'t.

39. 8. Tartius Prentice, b. Aug. 10, 1778; m. Polly Sherman;
(2) Fanny Goulding, Westboro ; farmer.

(6) TIMOTHY RICE (Joseph; Phineas; Phineas: Joseph; Ed-

nunid). son of Joseph and Hannah (Leland) Rice, liorn at Graf-

25



ton, Mass., February lO, 1748; married (pub.) April 6, 1770, Mary
Thwing and settled at Conway, Mass.

;
she died there August 23,

1825, aged 75 years; he died at Conway March 18, 1827. They
united with the Congregational Church at Conway September 17,

1780.

CHILDREN :

40. I. Daniel, b. June 28. 1771 ; m. Bethiah Newhall.

41. 2. Isaac, b. Oct. 18, 1773; m. Anna Ware.

42. 3. Thankful, b. Sept. 24. 1775; m. George Stearns.

43. 4. Mary, b. Dec. 14, 1777; m. Consider Amsden.

44. 5. Timothy, b. Feb. 14, 1780; m. Dorothy Newhall.

45. 6. Sarah, b. Feb. 14, 1782; m. Joel Stearns; resided at

Phelps, N. Y. ; she d. in 1869.

46. 7. Electa, b. April 5, 1784: d. Sept.
—

, 1787, at Conway.
47. 8. Elisha, b. April 24, 1786; d. Nov. 14, 1805, at Conway.
48. 9. Leonard, b. Aug. 12, 1789; m. Charlotte Billings.

(8) CALEB RICE, son of Joseph and Hannah (Leland) Rice,

born at Grafton, Mass., March 20, 1753; married, May 25, 1775.

Lucy Leland, born 1748, daughter of James and Lucy (Warren)
Leland, of Grafton ; removed from Conway and settled at Phelps,
N. Y.

;
she died in 1828

;
he died in 1832, aged 82.

CHILDREN :

49. I. Mercw b. , 1775 ; m. Lewis Warner. •

50. 2. Hazel, b.
, 1777; m. Rufus Warner, of Parma.

51. 3. Susanna, b.
, 1781 ;

m. Washington Moore.

52. 4. Lucinda, b.
, 1783 ;

m. Oliver Warner.

53. 5. Lucy, b. . 1786; m. Wm. Moore; resided in

Michigan.
54. 6. Caleb, b. , 1788; m. Betsey Melvin ; (2) LycHa

Lathrop ; (3) Polly Brockway ; clergyman; resided

at Phelps.

(10) MARY (RICE) GOODELL, daughter of Joseph and Han-
nah (Leland) Rice, born February 16, 1758; married Asa Goodell,
and resided at Millbury, Mass., where she died 1841, aged 43.

CHILDREN :

55. I. Polly Goodell, b. —
, 1785; m. Abel Farnsworth,

Groton, Mass.

56. 2. Betsy Goodell. b —
, 1786, m. Aaron Trask,

Kalamazoo.

57. 3. Hannah L. Goodell, b. , 1787, Groton, Mass.

58. 4. Asa Goodell. b.
, 1789; m. Lucv H. Prentice; d.

1823, at Millbury, Mass.
'

59. S- John Goodell, b.
, 1792; m. Susan Pheli)S at

Millbury, Mass.
60. 6. Orra Goodell. b. , 1793; m. Lvdia Waters at

Mini)urv. Mass.
26



6t. 7. Lyman Goodell. b
, 179^; m. Sarah G. Waters at

AlilllMiry, Mass.

(11) DANIEL RICE, son of Joseph and Hannah (Leland) Rice,
born September 11, 1762; married August 24, 1784, Anna Hol-

brook, of Grafton, Alass. ; resided at Millbury, and died 1830,

aged 68.

The will of Daniel, proved September 11. 1830, gave to sons,

Jonathan and ()]iver; to each of the children of daughter, Sally
Pratt

;
to grand-daughter, Ann Maria Rice

;
to grandson, Joseph

Marcus Rice, chiklren of my late son, Joseph, both under age ;

to daughters. Sally, wife of Sylvanus Pratt, and Nancy, wife of

Joshua Marsh.

CHILDREN :

62. I. Sally, b. , 1786; m. Svlvanus Pratt, Worcester,
Mass.

63. 2. Jose])h. b. , 1788; m. Eliza Edson, Milford,
N. Y.

64. 3. Asenath, b. . 1789; d. Nov. 23, 1796.

65. 4. Jonathan, b. . 1792; m. Candace Rand, New-
port. N. H.

66. 5. Oliver, b. . 1793; m. (i) Cynthia Parker; (2)
Achsah Brown, Millbury, Mass.

67. 6. Nancy, b. , 1798; m. Joshua Marsh, L^nion, Pa.

(15) JOHN RICE, son of Phineas and Abigail (Livermore)
Rice, born ; married Susan Daggett ; resided at Walpole,
N. H., and died there in 1841, about 76 years old.

CHILDREN :

68. I. Nancy, b. , 1789; m. Luther Dennison, 1810;

(2) Jeremiah Robbins, 1827.

69. 2. John, b. —
, 1791 ; m. Eliza Burke; resided at

Sandy Hill, N. Y. ; d. in 1822.

70. 3. Polly, b.
, 1793; m. Saml. Nichols, 1813, and d.

at Walpole. 1854.

71. 4. Lewis, b. -^^ 1796; d. at Walpole, 1835.

72. 5. Louisa, b.
, 1798; m. Gilman Esty, 1826; resided

at Brovvnington, Vt.

y^. 6. Fanny, b.
,
1800.

74. 7. Lucinda, b.
, 1802; m. John Bryant, 1829; re-

sided at Brownington, A't.

75. 8. Horace, b.
, 1804.

76. 9. George, b.
, 1807; m. Caroline Esty, 1838; re-

sided at Brownington, Vt.

yy. 10. Emily, b.
, 1809; m. Truman Richardson, 1834;

resided at Brownington. A't.

78. II. Susan, b.
,
181 1

;
m. Calvin B. Meads, 1832; re-

sided at liarton, Vt.

27



CHILDREN



CHILDREN



I2T. 2. Edward, b. . 1818; m. Jane McClallen
;
resided

Burke, N. C.

122. 3. Harriet, b. —
, 1820; m. Jas. Greenlee; resided at

McDowell, N. C.

123. 4. Cbarlotte, b. —
, 1822; d. 1842 at Cbarlcmont.

124. 5. Amy, b. , 1822 ; d. 1822 at Charlemont.

125. 6. Lucretia, b.
, 1824 ; d. 1843 at Charlemont.

126. 7. Matilda, b. ,1826.

127. 8. Belding-, b.
,
1828.

128. 9. Electa S., b. , 1831.

(49) MERCY (RICE) WARNER, dauirhtcr of Caleb and Lucy
(Leland) Rice, born in 1775; married Lewis Warner, of Phelps,
N. Y.

;
resided at Phelps, and she died there in 1832, aged 57.

CHILDREN :

129. I. Rice Warner, b. ; m. Rebecca Casson ; resided at

Albion, N. Y.

130

1.31

132

133

134

135

136

2. Dennis Warner, b. .

3. Charles Warner, b.
;
m. Adaline Jerome ;

resided

at Medina, N. Y.

4. Lewis Warner, b. .

5. DeWitt C. Warner, b.
;
m. Polly Scott; resided

at Barre, Orleans Co., N. Y.

6. Sophia Warner, b. —
; m. Schuyler Paine.

7. Delia Warner, b. ; m. Horace Gaslie, Mich.

8. Mercv Warner, b.
;
m. Shaw, Mich.

(50) HAZEL (RICE) WARNER, daughter of Caleb and Lucy
(Leland) Rice, born in 1777; married Rufus Warner, of Phelps,
N. Y.

;
resided at Parma, Monroe Co., N Y.

CHILDREN :

137. I. Lucy Warner, b. in 1801 ; m. Aaron Ward, resided at

Parma, N. Y.

138. 2. Gustavus Warner, h. in 1802; m. Velury Dowling.
^39- 3- William Warner, b. in 1803 ; m. Polly Casson.

140. 4. Rosanna Warner, b. in 1806; m. Galen Kellogg; resided

at Cattaraugus.
"^

141. 5. Hiram Warner, b. in 1809; m. Mary J. Knapp ; resided

at Phelps, N. Y.

142. 6. Tirza, Warner, 1). in 1812; m. Samuel Gerow
;
resided

at Parma, N. Y.

143. 7. Morris Warner, b. in 1815; m. Margaret Marks; re-

sided at Parma, N. Y.

144. 8. Lydia Warner, b. in i8r8; m. Charles Dowing: resided

at Parma, N. Y.

(51) SUSANNA (RICE) MOORE, daughter of Caleb and

Lucy (LclancO Rice, born in 1781 ; married Washington Moore,
of Phelps, N. Y., October 19, 1800; resided at Phelps, N. Y.

30



CHILDREN :

145. I. Loren Moore, b. in 1802 ; ni. Philena Anisclen ; Mich.

146. 2. Caleb Moore, b. in 1803; m. Anna Burnett; Mich.

146^. 3. Jane Moore, b. in 1806: ni. Isaac Whitney: resided at

Genesee, N. Y.

147. 4. Alorris Aloore, b. in 1808; m. Ahnira Jerome; resided

at Barre, N. Y.

148. 5. Lucy Moore, b. in 181 1 ; m. Sheffield Newton; Mich.

149. 6. Pollv A. Moore, b. in 1813; m. Edwin Warner; resided

at Phelps. N. Y.

150. 7. William Moore, 1). in 1816; m. Sarah Balcom ; resided

at Phelps, N. Y.

151. 8. Betsy Moore, h. in i8i(;; m. James Man.sficld ; resided

at Seneca, N. Y.

152. 9. Charles Moore, b. in 1821; m. Olive Beberfjy ; Mich.

153- lO- James W. Moore, b. in 1825; m. Alvina Palmer; re-

sided at Phelps;. N. Y.

(52) LUCINDA ( RICE) WARNER, daug-hter of Caleb and

Lucy (Leland) Rice, born in 1783; married Oliver Warner, of

Phelps, N. Y.
;
she died there in 1829, ag-ed -16.

CHILDREN :

154. I. Daniel D. T. Warner, b. in 1800; m. M. .\. Free-

shorns
; resided at Hopewell, N. Y.

155- 2. Louisa W'arner. b. in 1806; m. John Knapp ; resided at

Phelps, N. Y.

156. 3. Morris Warner, I), in 1808; d. in 1809.

157. 4. Myron Warner, b. in 1812; m. Julia Crane; resided at

Orleans, Jefferson Co., N. Y.

158. 5. Lester Warner, b. in 1814; m. Mary Ann Phelps;
Mich.

159. 6. ]\Iarietta Warner, 1). in 1816; m. Jared Knapp; resided

at Hopewell. N. Y.
160. 7. Warren Warner. 1). in 1819; m. Jennett Toplill; re-

sided at Milwaukee.
161. 8. Caleb Warner, b. in 1821 ; m. J. E. H. Hutchinson; d.

in 1844.
162. 9. Milton Warner, I), in 1824; m.

;
resided at

Hopewell. N. Y.

(53) LUCY (RICE) MOORE, dauo-hter of Caleb and Lucy
(Leland) Rice, born in 1786; married William Moore, of Michi-

gan ; she died in 1845. aged 59.

CHILDREN :

163. I. John L. ]\Ioore, 1). in 1807; m. Hannah IIubl)ar(l.

164. 2. Milton R. Moore, b. in 1810; m. Asenath \\'arren ; re-

sided at York. Mich.

165. 3. Lyman H. Moore, 1). in —
;
m. Alvinah Bogerly,

clergyman.

31



i66. 4. William Moore, b. in 1814; d. 1820.

167. 5. Charles, b. in 1816; d. in 1820.

168. 6. Martha Moore, b. in 1818; d. in 1820.

169. 7. Oliver Moore, b. in 1820; lawver ; resided at Ann Ar-

bor, Mich.

170. 8. William A. Moore, b. in 1823.

171. (). Lucy Jane Moore, b. in 1825; resided at York, Mich.

172. 10. Henry W. Moore, 1). in 1828.

(54) REV. CALEB RICE,, son of Caleb and Lucy (Leland)

Rice, born in 1788; married (i) Betsy Melvin, born in 1795;

(2) Lvdia Lothrop ; (t,) Pollv Brockwav
;

resided at Fhelps,
N. Y.

'

CHILDREN :

173. I. Othniel, 1). in 1812; d. at Phelps, N. Y., 1825.

174. 2. Josephus, b. in 1814; m. Mary Goslin; resided in

Michigan.
175. 3. Betsy, b. in 181 7.

176. 4. Marv Ann, b. in 1819; m. Ulysses Warren, and d. at

Phelps, N. Y., in 1835.

177. S- John L., b. in 1821; m. Charlotte Scott; resided at

Phelps, N. Y.

178. 6. Nelson P., b. in 1824; resided at Phelps, N. Y.

179. 7. Eliphalet, b. in 1827; resided at Phelps, N. Y.

180. 8. Napoleon, b. in 1828: resided at Phelps, N. Y.

181. 9. Lydia, b. in 1830; resided at Phelps, N. Y.

i8i4-. Id. Welthea A., b. in 1832; resided at Phelps, N. Y.

182. II. Susan, b. in 1834; resided at Phelps, N. Y.

(62) SALLY (RICE) PRATT, dauohter of Daniel and Anna

(Holbrook) Rice, born in 1786; married February 27, 1805, Syl-

vanus Pratt, of Worcester, and resided there.

CHILDREN :

183

184

185
186

187

188

189

1. Harriet Pratt, b. 1806; m. David Fay, Grafton, Mass.

2. Adaline Pratt, b. 1808; m. William Holbrook, Grafton,

Mass.

3. Asenath Pratt, b. 1812; d. at Mill, 1818.

4. Daniel R. Pratt, b. 1814; m. Ann AI. Bryant, W^orces-

ter, Mass.

5. Nancy R. Pratt, b. 1817; m. T. P. ShaiTner, Louisville,

Ky.
6. Elvira Pratt, b. 1819; m. Henry Dodge, Worcester,

Mass.

7. Sylvanus Pratt, b. 1821
;
m. Harriet Atkins, Worces-

ter, Mass.

(63) JOSEPH RICE, son of Daniel and Anna (Hol])rook)

Rice, born in 1788; married January 27, 1825, Eliza Edson; he

32



was a lawyer, and resided at ]\lilford, N. Y., where he ched in

1828, aged 40; she died /\pril 30, 1848.

CHILDREN :

190. I. Ann M., b. 1826, at ^lilforrl. N. Y.

191. 2. Marcus J., b. 1827, at Milford, N. Y.

(65) JONATHAN RICE, son of Daniel and Anna (Holbrook)
Rice, born 1792; married April 26. 1815, Candace Rand, daugh-
ter of Jasper and Rachel (Knovvlton) Rand, born 1788; removed
to Newport, N. H.

CHILDREN :

192. I. Susan C, b. 1816; m. Carlos Sholes ; d. at Newport,
1845-

193. 2. Harrison, b. 1820; m. Eunice Wilcox.

(66) OLIVER RICE, son of Daniel and Anna (Holbrook)
Rice, born 1793; married November 29, 1826. Cynthia Parker;
resided at AliHbury. where she died November 3, 1830; m. (2)

April 23, 1833, Achsah Brown.

CHILDREN :

194. I. Henry C. b. 1827; Brown College, 1850; lawyer; re-

sided at Worcester, Mass.

195. 2. Leander P., b. 1830; m. Abby R. Lewis.

196. 3. Howard M., b. 1835.

197. 4. Anson B.. b. Nov. 19, 1837; d. Aug. 23, 1838.

(67) NANCY (RICE) MARSH, daughter of Daniel and Anna
(Holbrook) Rice, born 1798; married Joshua Marsh; resided at

Union, Pa.

CHILDREN :

198. I. Jerome P. Marsh, b. 1827, L^nion, Pa.

199. 2. Josephine M. Marsh, b. 1830; m. William Skiles.

200. 3. Rosamond H. Marsh, b. 1832; m. Charles Austin.
201. 4. Frances A. Alarsh, b. 1835, Union, Pa.

202. 5. Hortense R. Marsh, b. 1838. Union, Pa.

(79) HON. CALEB RICE, son of Joseph and Betty (Dicker-
son) Rice, born April 4, 1792; married July 16, 1826, Mrs. Mari-
etta (Parsons) Stebbins, daughter of Joseph Parsons. She died

November 25, 1856. He was educated at Williams College, Wil-
liamstown, Mass.; was graduated in 1814; studied law with Wil-
liam Blair, Esq., of Westfield. Mass., and was admitted to the

bar as an attorney in the county of Hampden, November. 1817;
he practised law there for one year, and removed to W^est .Spring-
held, where he continued his profession until 1831, when he was

appointed sheriff of the county of Hampden, which ot^ce he lield

for many years ;
he represented the town of West Springfield in

the Legislature of Massachusetts for five successive years, com-

mencing in 1821
;
he served also as chief commissioner of high-

33



ways and chairman of the county commissions for the county of

Hampden from 1826 to 1831. In 1826 he was appointed hy Gov-

ernor Levi Lincohi division inspector of the Fourth Division of

Massachusetts Volunteer Mihtia. He also served on the staff of

Major-General Knox, of Blanford, Mass.. from whence he re-

ceived his title, Colonel. Later, he filled other important posi-

tions: Mayor of Spring-field, 1852; president, of Springfield

Acqueduct Company, 1864; president of Massachusetts Mutual

Life Insurance Company, 1851 ; the latter position he held at the

time of his death, March i, 1873, in his 81 st year. Only one child

survived him, Elizaheth D. Rice, who went abroad many years

ago and married Professor Carol Bianciardi, and died in Vevey,
Switzerland, January 2, 1886.

CHILDREN :

203. I. Joseph, b. 1828; d. 1831, West Springfield.

204. 2. Benjamin, b. 1829; d. 183 1, West Spring-field.

205. 3. Elizabeth Dickerson, b. April 22, 1835 ;
m. Prof. Carol

Bianciardi.

(80) COL. AUSTIN RICE, son of Joseph and Betty (Dicker-

son) Rice, born at Conway July 16, 1794; on October 23, 1822,

he married Charlotte Baker (born May 21. 1802), a former

pupil in one of the schools he taught. On beginning their mar-

ried life, they estabHshed family prayers, which were said both

morning and evening, a custom they kept up from that day

throughout their whole married life. They joined the Congrega-
tional Church at Conway by profession of faith September 6,

1829. Austin received his strong religious hnpressions from his

grandmother. Lydia Sherman Rice, who was a very godly
woman. In those days every able-bodied man was required to

train in arms, so Austin was enrolled in the "Floodwood Militia."

He subsequently became colonel of a cavalry regiment in the

"Old Hampshire" first brigade, receiving his commission from

Gov. Levi Lincoln, and would have had a higher rank if he had

not declined promotion. His father, Joseph, had been a colonel

before him.

Austin had a large farm in Conway and kept sheep for the

market, which was well managed and gave him good returns.

Both Austin and wife were very fond of books and made free

use of the literature of the day.

His popularity among his fellow-men was shown by the con-

fidence they placed in him by electing him to serve in a number

of public offices—selectman, school commissioner, assessor, county

commissioner, member of the State Plouse of Representa-

tives, director in the Conway Bank, and member of the Board

of Trustees of the Mount Holyoke Seminary at South Had-

ley. In politics he was a strong Republican. From the time

he came into full possession of his farm until his death he gave

34



COL. AUSTIN RICE (SO).





away in charity nearly $5,000. He died on Thursday morning,

July 15, t88o, aged 86, and was laid in the old burying place,

with his grave in the line of the graves of two generations before

him. His wife died August 6, 1889, and was buried by the side

of her husband.

CHILDREN OF AUSTIN AND CHARLOTTE (bAKEr) RICE:

206. I. Lois Wright, b. July 11, 1825; m. Thomas E. Hale.

207. 2. Charles Baker, b. June 29, 1829; m. (i) Claire Austin

Lord; (2) Henrietta Hyde Stanwood.
208. 3. Charlotte M., b. June 15, 1835; m. Zeno Russell, of

Pittsfield.

209. 4. Elizabeth Caroline, b. Feb. 13, 1838; m., Sept. 16, 1858,

Llenry Tracy of Toledo, who d. Jan. 19, 1904; a

daughter, Charlotte, survived and m. Valentine

Granger.

(81 ) RODOLPLIUS RICE (Daniel ; Timothy ; Joseph ; Phineas ;

Joseph; Edmund), son of Daniel and Bethiah (Newhall) Rice,

born at Conway. August i. 1798; married, 1826, Char-

lotte (Bond) Rice, born September 27, 1806: died September 16,

1886; resided at Conway; he was a farmer and lieutenant; he

died in Conwav, Julv 20, 1881. His wife, Charlotte, died Septem-
ber 16, 1886.

'

CHILDREN :

210. I. Almaria Long, 1). June 14, 1827; m., Jan. 4. 1849, Caleb

Dickerson ; resided at Greenfield ; she d. in 1902.
211. 2. Jane Amelia, b. Oct. 30. 1828; d. June 26, 1845.
212. 3. Albert, b. Nov. 5, 1830 ;

m. Margaret L. Ames.

213. 4. Sarah, b. Aug. 19, 1832; m., Sept. 20, 1885, Joseph
Elmer Wight, b. Sept. 11, 1834; d. ?vlarcli 5, 1884;
resided at Ashfield.

214. 5. Daniel Gill)ert, b. Nov. 16, 1834; m., March 17, 1859,

215. 6. Edwin Rodolphus, b. Jan. 26, 1837; d. Sept. 18. 1837.
216. 7. Edwin Rodolphus, b. Dec. 12, 1838; d. Alar. 23, 1863.

217. 8. William H., b. Jan. 27, 1841 ; d. Sept. 13, 1842.
218. 9. Charles William, 1). Sept. 22, 1843; ""• Martha J.

Stearns.

219. 10. Walter Byron, b. Jan. 3, 1847 ; m. May 23, 1873 ;

resided at Lima, O.

(82) AMANDA (RICE) DANIELS, daughter of Daniel and
Bertha (Newhall) Rice; born January 10, 1800; married Eliphalet
Daniels, a farmer, and resided at Conway.
CHILDREN :

220. I. Emery Rice Daniels, b. 1822; m. Phebc Silliman,
Peoria, 111. ; he was a joiner.

221. 2. William C. Daniels, b. 1825; ]3alent leather worker.
222. 3. Armond R. Daniels, b. 1827.

35



223- 4- C. Franklin Daniels, b. 1829; d. 1852.

224. 5. Eliphalet Daniels, b. 1832.

(83) ELECTA (RICE) SEVERANCE, daughter of Daniel and
Bethiah (Newhall) Rice, born at Conway, April 11, 1802; mar-
ried Riiel Severance, and resided at Shelburne, Mass.

CHILDREN :

225. I. Nancy W. Severance, b. 1826; m. Charles Allen;

resided at Shelburne.
226. 2. Clarinda A., b. 1829; m. Henry Shepardson ; resided

at Shelburne, Mass.

227. 3. Diana L. Severance, b. 183 1 ; m. William T. Peck;
resided at Shelburne. Mass.

228. 4. Lucia A. Severance, b. 1835.

229. 5. Joseph C. Severance, b. 1841.

(84) CLARINDA (RICE) BARDWELL, daughter of Daniel

and Bethiah (Newhall) Rice, born March 12, 1805; married

Ebenezer Bardwell, and resided at Shelburne, Mass.

CHILDREN :

230. I. Baxter Bardwell, b. 1829; m. Caroline Conant.

231. 2. Daniel R. Bardwell. b. 1831 ; m. Sarah A. Newhall.

232. 3. John Bardwell b. 1835.

233. 4. Z. Darwin Bardwell. b. 1835.

234. 5. Mary A. Bardwell, b. 1837.

(87) SARAH (RICE) BARNARD, dauo-hter of Daniel and

Bethiah (Newhall) Rice, born September 20, 1813; married

Elisha Barnard, and resided at Shelburne.

CHILDREN :

235. I. Francis Barnard, b. 1834; d.. 1836.

236. 2. Francis Barnard, b. 1837.

237. 3. Emery Barnard, b. 1842; d. 1842.

238. 4. Clarinda Barnard, b. 1844.

(88) JLTDITH (RICE) JENKINS, daughter of Isaac and Anna

(Ware) Rice, born March 12. 1800
;
married Gilbert Jenkins;

farmer; resided at Cazenovia, N. Y. ; she died in 1892.

CHILDREN :

239. I. Charlotte Jenkins, b , 1821 ; m. James Smith;

farmer; resided at Cazenovia; had Gilbert J., b.

1843, 'iiif^ I"I- Birney. b. 1846.

240. 2. Ezra R. Jenkins, b. 1828; m. Mary M. Borden; resided

at Cazenovia; he d. in 190S. and had one son,

Gilbert T., b. 1846; Zillah. "b. 1849; Frances, b.

241. 3. Austin R. Jenkins, b. i82(); m. Louisa Wellington;
resided at Cazenovia; d. in 1883.

36



242. 4- Lucy Jenkins, b. in 1833 ; m. Edwin R. Robertson ;

resided at Cazenovia ; she d. in 1854.

243. 5. Sarah J. Jenkins, h. in 1839; ni. David L. Nichols;
resided at Cazenovia.

(89) ISRAEL RICE, son of Isaac and Anna (Ware) Rice, born

September 28, 1801 ; at an early aj^e he removed from Conway to

Cazenovia. N. Y., where he married Dorcas Jenkins and where
seven children were born to him. He was a farmer, and moved to

Fnlton connty, Ohio, in 1856 ; from whence he came to Anrora, 111.,

in 1868, for the pnrpose of bein^s^ near his sons. In the east was a

deacon of a Baptist church, and was an active Church member.
He died at his home in South Lake Street, Aurora, III, on

Thursday evening, January 21, 1886, aged 84 years and four

months. His remains were interred at the Spring Lake Ceme-

tery, Aurora. Ilk It is said that after the death of his first wife

he married Clarissa Frizelle.

Canfield J., h. 1828; Cazenovia.

Clarissa A., b. 1830; m. Gen. Henry Slocum
; Charles-

ton, S. C.

Fordyce B., b. 1833.
Caroline E., b. 1836 ; m.
^laria L., b. 1839 ; m.
Leonard W., b. 1841.
Edwin W. L., b. 1844.

(91) FORDYCE RICE, son of Isaac and Anna (Ware) Rice,
born at Cazenovia, 1806; married Laura Parker; removed from
Cazenovia to Washington, la., where he was a practising physi-
cian and where he died without issue, in 1889.

(92) ISAAC RICE, son of Isaac and Anna (Ware) Rice, born
1808; married Clarissa Jenkins; removed from Cazenovia to

Cuba, N. Y., where he died, in 1881.

CHILDREN :

251. I. Herbert H., b. 1832. at Cazenovia.

252. 2. Henry H., b. 1835; d. 1836, at Cazenovia.

253. 3. Helen AI., 1). 1840, at Cazenovia.

254. 4. William H., b. 1843, at Cazenovia.

(94) ANNA (RICE) WALKER, daughter of Isaac and Anna

(^Ware) Rice, born 1812; married Lewis Walker, and removed to

California in the early fifties.

child:

255. I. Lewis G. Walker, b. 1840; d. 1840, at Cazenovia.

(96) CAROLINE (RICE) SNOW, daughter of Isaac and Anna
(Ware) Rice, born 1816; married Jabez B. Snow, merchant; re-

moved from Cazenovia to Gorham, Lucas Co., O., and had :

37

CHILDREN



CHILDREN :

256. I. Sardis D., h. 1841, at Cazenovia.

257. 2. Fordyce B., h. 1844, at Cazenovia.

258. 3. Isaac J., b. 1846, at Cazenovia.

259. 4. Ada, b. 1850, at Cazenovia.

(97) LUCRETIA (RICE) PERKINS, daughter of Isaac and
Anna (Ware) Rice, born 1818; married Wilson Perkins and re-

sided at Cazenovia, N. Y.

child:
260. I. F^rankdin R. Perkins, b. 1841, at Cazenovia.

(99) JOSEPH W. T. RICE, son of Isaac and Anna (Ware)
Rice, born in Cazenovia, N. Y., 1822; married Anna Electa Allis,

daughter of Elisha Allis; practised dentistry until 1873, when he

entered into the drug business in Cazenovia
;
he died in June,

1885 ;
she died April 20, 1900.

CHILDREN :

261. I. Lucretia Alice L., b. 1846; unmarried and living in the

old homestead at Cazenovia.
262. 2. Henry J., b. March 5, 1849; student and Professor of

Natural History ; taught at one time in the Michi-

gan Military Academy ; and subsequently employed
by the State Eish Commissioners in scientific

studies ; he d. unmarried in Brooklyn, N. Y., Dec.

14, 1885.

263. 3. William W., b. Dec. 29, 1852; m. Sept. 25, 1879, Fanny
Hearsey Holmes, of Cazenovia.

(hi) LAiRNED RICE, son of Timothy and Dorothy (New-
hall) Rice, born February 4, 1803; married, February 28, 1829.
Miranda Colton ; resided at Conway and removed to Pittsfield.

where he died November 28, 1884.

CHILDREN :

264. I. Lovisa M., b. March 20, 1830; d. April 29, 1874.

265. 2. Juliette A., b. Dec. 22, 1832; d. Nov. 12. 1834.
266. 3. Lucilia D., b. March 17, 1838; m. June 5, 1878, John

Degraff, of Seneca Castle, N. Y., where she d. May
5, 1884, without issue.

267. 4. William Kinsley, b. Jan. i, 1840; m. Caroline R. Sturte-

vant Oct. 20, 1874.

(112) ELIHU RICE, son of Timothy and Dorothy (Newhall)
Rice, born August 23, 1805; married (i) October, 1830, Lovilla

Stearns; she died December 15, 1839, aged 34 years; (2) May,
1840, Aurilla Stearns.

CHILD OF ELIIIU AND LOVILLA (STE.\RNS) RICE:

268. I. Oren S., b. Sept. 20, 1831 ;
resided at Sparta, Mich.

CHILD OF ELIHU AND AURILLA (STEARNS) RICE:

269. 2. Caroline L., b. 1841 ;
m. Frank Everett; resided at

Sparta, Mich.
;
he is dead.

38



CHILDREN



Seminary, 1840-42; ordained Presbyterian minister at Troy, O..

April 6, 1842. and resided at Charlcmont, Mass., Troy, O., and
Minneapolis, Minn.

; married Sarah Jane Dnncan.
child:
282. 1. James E., b. 1845.

(121) EDWARD RICE, son of Leonard and Charlotte (Bil-

lings) Rice, born t8i8; married Jane McClallen
;
he became a

physician and resided at Bnrke. X. C.

(122) HARRIET (RICE) GREENLEE, daughter of Leonard
and Charlotte (Billings) Rice, born 1820; married James Green-
lee, M.D., and had :

child:

283. T. Charlotte, b. 1845.

(206) LOIS WRIGHT (RICE) HALE, daughter of Austin
and Charlotte (Baker) Rice, born July 11, 1825; married October

17, 1854, Thomas E. Hale, a farmer; resided at Castine, Me.;
she died July 29, 1873 ;

he died August 6, 1873.

CHILDREN :

284. I. Lucy Elizabeth Hale, b. Oct. 4. 1855 ; m. June 25. 1890,
Edward Hawks Fiske; resides at Shelburne, Mass.
Children: Lois Isabel, b. July 14, 1891 ; David Or-
lando, b. Dec. 3, 1894; Chas. Chandler, b. Nov. 15,

1894.

285. 2. Charlotte Rice Hale. b. June 6, 1857; m. June 30, 1890,
Louis Stodder ; resides at Morris, Minn.

286. 3. Mary Louisa Hale. b. Oct. 15, 1859; m. Aug. 2, 1895,

James C. Oakshette
;
resides at Jackson, Miss.

287. 4. Harriette Ives Hale, b. April 22, 1863 ; m. Nov. 4, 1896,

Josiah Poeton
;
resides at East Orrington, Me.

288. 5. Thomas Edward Hale, b. July 15, 1865; m. Dec. 25,

1893, Leila Brown; resides at Castine, Me.

289. 6. James Russell Hale, b. Dec. 5. 1869; m. J'une 5, 1895:
resides at Rockland, Me.

(207) REV. CHARLES BAKER RICE, son of Col. Austin

and Charlotte (Baker) Rice, born June 29, 1829. His early home
was upon his father's farm, Broomshire, Conway. He received

his early education in the Broomshire district school, and later

attended the Select Schools in "Pumpkin Hollow," and afterward

took a course at the Williston Seminary, East Hampton. He sub-

sequently began teaching in Conway, Natick and East Hampton.
As a young man he took a deep interest in politics. In the ¥ve-

mont campaign in 1856 he made addresses in Maine and Pennsyl-
vania. He iiad been a member of the Congregational Church
from early boyhood, and about this time his mind turned toward

the ministry. Entering the Bangor Tlieological Seminary in 1856
he was graduated in 1859. He was pastor of the First Church

in Saco, Me., from December, 1859, to December, 1861 ;
of the

40



KEV. CHARLES UAKEU HICE, D.D. (207K





First Church hi Danvers, Mass., from September, 1863, to Sep-

tember, 1894. Just before the close of his pastorate he had been

elected secretary of the Congreo-ational Board of Pastoral Sup-

ply, an agency then newly estabhshed In the General Association

of the Congregational Churches of Massachusetts, and he still

holds that office.

He received the degree of Master of Arts from Bowdoin Col-

lege in 1864, and several years later that of Doctor in Divinity
from Colorado College. He was a member of the Massachusetts
House of Representatives in 1876 and in 1877, and of the Massa-
chusetts Senate in 1881, and was for six years a member of the

Massachusetts Board of Education. He g'ave an historical ad-

dress at the celebration of the One Hundredth Anniversary of the

Incorporation of the Town of Conway ; .preached the sermon at

the dedication of the Congregational meeting house. December
16, 1885 ; gave the dedicatory address at the opening of the Field

Memorial Library in 1901. and has written a numl)er of valuable

articles that have been published in the secular and religious

newspapers.
On June 7, 186 r, he married Claire Austin Lord, of Portland

(born June 7, 1838) ;
she died January 9, 1885, leaving three chil-

dren. On September 24, 1895, he was married to Henrietta Hyde
Stanwood, of Boston. Their home is still in Danvers, Mass.

CHILDREN OF CHARLES B. AND CLAH<E AUSTIN (lORD) RICE :

290. I. Lydia Sherm.an, b. March 30, 1862; m. Francis Fox-
croft Sept. 9, 1891 ;

had two children—Mary G.

Foxcroft, b. Nov. 2, 1892; and Francis R. Foxcroft,
b. Sept. 24, 1898.

291. 2. Natalie Lortl, b. Dec. 20, 1867; m. Frank L. Clark Aug.
15, 1900 : no issue.

292. 3. Austin, b. Sept. 25, 1871 ; m. Laura Agnes Lxnian July

19, 1899 : no issue.

(212) ALBERT RICE, son of Rodolphus and Charlotte B. Rice,

born at Conway November 5, 1830; married Margaret L. Ames
;

resided at Rockford, 111.

CHILDREN :

293. I. William A., b. Feb. 29, i860, at Black Walnut, 111.; re-

sides at Monroe, Wash.

294. 2. Carrie M.. b. July, 1864; m. S. R. Hart; resides at

Eaton Rapids, Mich.

295. 3. Albert J., b May 16, 1869; m. Clara Bitner.

296. 4. Ida M., b. June 16, 1871, at Greenfield, Mass.; m. S. S.

Andrews; resides at Gettysburg, Potter Co., S. D.

(214) DANIEL G. RICE, son of Rodoli^hus and Charlotte P..

Rice, born at Conway November 16, 1834; married March 17,

1859, Lucy Dinsmore ; farmer; resided at Wilbraham.

41



300.



children:

305. I. Mabel A., b. Nov. 14, 1875.

306. 2. Edith C, b. Jan. 7, 1877.

307. 3. Carrie W.,, b. Dec. 17, 1878.

308. 4. Florence E., b. April 25, 1882.

(268) OREN S. RICE, son of Elihu and Lovilla (Stearns) Rice,

born September 20, 1831 ; married Adeline Ellis, and resides at

the old homestead at Sparta, Mich.

CHILDREN :

309. I. Charley, b. Nov. 5, 1866; m. ; has one son, Har-

old, b. March 21, 1898.

310. 2. Emma, b. Dec. 3, 1874.

(269) CAROLINE L. (RICE) EVERETT, dan.crhter of Elihu

and Aurilla (Stearns) Rice, born January 19. 1841 ; married

Frank Everett
;
resided at Sparta.

CHILDREN :

311. I. Minnie Estella Everett, b. June 9, 1868.

312. 2. Tina Amelia Everett, b. June 11, 1873.

(270) CHARLES B. RICE, son of Jabez N. and Sophronia
(Cobb) Rice, l)orn September 5, 1838; married Fannie A. Crosby,
and resided at E'rattleboro, \'t. ; he died November 2, 1885; she

died in 1901.

CHILDREN :

313. I. Howard Crosby, b. Sept. 16, 1878.

314. 2. William McC, b. July 17, 1882.

(2^^) HENRY JAMES RICE, son of Joseph and Eveline

(Blood) Rice, born at North Adams, Mass., August 24, 1843;
married January 24, 1865, at Sjjarta, Mich., Adeline Graham.

CHILDREN :

315. I. Clara Eveline, b. July 30, 1869, at Paw Paw, Mich.;
m. Joseph F. Cupp, of Phelps, N. Y.

316. 2. Nettie Almira, b. Oct. 5, 1872, at Sparta. Mich.; m.
Edward Fitzc^crald, of Phelps. N. Y.

317. 3. Alice Mabel, b. Oct. 2, 1877, at Phelps, N. Y. ; m. John
Nesley Anderson, of Phelps, N. Y.

(278) JANETTE (RICE) CHENNEY, dauohter of Josci)h
and Eveline (Blood) Rice, born in Proctorsville, \'t.. April 7,

1846; married May 17, 1863, Nehemiah Chenney at Sparta,
Mich.; he died at Sparta in 1880; she removed to Los Angeles,
Cal., in 1904.

CHILDREN :

318. I. May Chenney. b. Oct. 8, 1869.

319. 2. Elsby L. Chenney, b. May 31, 1876; m. in (^-and

Rapids, Mich.; d. June, 1(^7. at (llendale, Mich.

43



^293) WILLIAM A. RICE, son of Albert and Margaret L.

(Ames) Rice, born at Black Walnut, Grove, Ogle Co., Ill, Febru-
ary 29, i860; married July 4, 1881, at Oregon, 111., Susan S. Bit-

ner; removed to Alonroe, Wash., where he was residing in 1908.
CHILDREN :

320. I. Edwin John. b. Nov. 2, 1883, at Davis Junction, 111.

321. 2. Florence Bell, b. April 25, 1885, at Davis Junction, 111.

322. 3. Frank Leroy, b. Oct. 22, 1899, at Rockford, 111.

323. 4. Mildred iMay, b. Jan. 15, 1902, at Loveland, Col.

(295) ALBERT J. RICE, son of Albert and Margaret L.

(Ames) Rice, born May 16, 1869; married in Chicago, 111., Sep-
tember 21, 1893, Clara Bitner, of New Port, Pa.'; resides at

Rockford, 111.
;
manufacturer of mowing and grubbing machines.

CHILDREN :

324. I. Edna, b. July 22, 1901, at Robe. Wash.
325. 2. Frederick, b. Oct. 19, 1903, at Monroe, Wash.
326. 3. Gertrude, b. March 4. ujo6, at Monroe, Wash.

(300) JANE AMELIA (RICE) BOYDEN, daughter of
Charles W. and Martha J. (Stearns) Rice, born at Conway Sep-
tember 23, 1870; married Josiah Dwight Boyden November 22,

1893 ; resides at Conway.
children:

T,2y. I. Josiah Raymond Boyden, b. Oct. 2, 1894.
328. 2. Leroy Boyden, b. June 5, 1896; d. June 8. 1896.
329. 3. Ruth Boyden, b. Dec. 11. 1897; d. Sept. 8, 1900.
330. 4. Charles Francis Boyden, b. July 14, 1900; d. May 13,

1901.

331. 5. Clarence Wilber Boyden, b. July 5, 1903.

332. 6. Luna Boyden, b. June 29, 1908.

(301) LUNA (RICE) LEE, daughter of Giarles W. and Mar-
tha J. (Stearns) Rice, born at Conway July 3, 1872; married

August 12, 1896, Herbert Lee; resides at Conway.
child :

333. I. Merton Rice Lee, b. Feb. 2, 1899.

(302) HENRY DAWS RICE, son of Charles W. and Martha

J. (Stearns) Rice, born at Conway October 23, 1874; married
October i, 1896, Inez Crafts; resides at Wilmington, Xt.

child:

334. I. Margaret Estelle, b. April 2, 1906; d. May 29, 1907.

(303) MARY DAVIS (RICE) MARCH, daughter of Charles
W. and ^lartha J. (Stearns) Rice, born at Conway August 25,

1877; married April 25, 1901, John Gustavus March; resides at

Ashfield, Mass.

44



child:

335. I. Charles Lucas March, b. April 23, 1904.

(315) CLARA EVELINE (RICE) CUPP, daughter of Henry
James and Adeline E. (Graham) Rice, born at Paw Paw, Mich.,

July 30, 1869; married June 18, 1889, at Phelps, N. Y., Joseph F.

Cupp, a conductor on the P. & R. R. R.
;
resides at 2406 West

Fourth Street, Williamsport, Pa.

CHILDREN :

336. I. Joseph Henry Cupp, b. Aug". 26, 1891, at Elmira. N. Y.

337. 2. Laylon Lavern Cupp, b. Jan. 20, 1899, at Tamaqua, Pa.

(316) NETTIE ALMIRA (RICE) FITZGERALD, daughter
of Henry James and Adeline E. (Graham) Rice, born at Sparta,

Mich.. October 5, 1872; married December 16, 1897, Edward

Fitzgerald at Phelps, N. Y.
; occupation, maltster; and resides at

Watkins, N. Y.

CHILDREN :

338. I. Ruth Fitzgerald, b. .

339. 2. Kathryn Fitzgerald, b. .

340. 3. Louis Fitzgerald, b. .

(317) ALICE MABEL (RICE) ANDERSON, daughter of

Henry James and Adeline E. (Graham) Rice, born at Phelps,
N. Y., October 2, 1877; married July 11, 1894, John Nesley z-Xn-

derson, of Phelps, N. Y.
; farmer; dealer in produce; resides at

Phelps.

CHILDREN :

341. I. Mildred Fern Anderson, b.

342. 2. Carmilla Anderson, b. .

45



INDEX TO NAMES.
DESCENDANTS OF CYRUS RICE.

Alonzo C. Rice and Lucretia A. Field (39).
Asa Rice and Relief Rice (13).
Austin Rice and Clara Ball (42).
Cyrus Rice and Elizabeth Eaton (i).

Cyrus Rice and Elizabeth Wright (i).

Cyrus Rice and Ruth Lamb (i).

Cyrus Rice. Jr.. and Abigail Rice (4).
Edward Field Rice and Susan D. Ely {7^^).
Francis Dolbear Rice and Amelia Gazano (80).

Harvey Rice and Fanny Rice (33).

Harvey Rice and Emma M. F. Woods (33).

Harvey Rice, Jr., and Mary E. Blair (60).

Henry F. Rice and Jennie E. Hume (36).

Henry F. Rice. Jr., and Julia A. Bone {77).

Henry H. Rice and Delia Duffie (61).

Josiah Rice and Mary Flamilton (11).

James Stephen Rice and Carolinn F. Barlow (59).
Marshall Rice and Charlotte Osgood (41).
Merrill B. Rice and Mary Burnham (95).
Obed Rice and Sarah Kinney.
Percival W. Rice and Mary T. Cutter (52).
Percival W. Rice and Sarah B. Peck (52).

Sidney Rice and Julia R. Hall (46).

Sidney L. Rice and Mary Porter (75).

Stephen Rice and Lucy B. Harvey (8).

Stephen Rice and Abigail Freeman (8).
Walter P. Rice and Margaret A. Bartcau (86).

Other than Rices.

Adams, Charles, and Sarah Rice (50).
Burnett, Rollins, and Lillian A. Sj^ear.

Burnett, Rollins, and Marian R. HoeRing {^y).
Chambers, Edward, and Sarah Rice.

Childs, A.lonzo, and Arminta M. Rice (62).

Condit, Paul E., and Emma Rice (57).

Crittenden, Samuel, Jr., and Elizabeth Rice (1).

Daniels, Samuel, and Sarah Rice (2).

Dolbear, S. F., and Caroline Rice (47).

Hazard, Dr. J. H., and Mary T. Rice (114).

Hunt, Edward P., and Mary Wood Rice (58).

Irvine, James, and Henrietta M. Rice (56).

Kinney, Walyer, and Lovina Rice (14).
Perkins, Edwin R., and Emma M. H. Rice.

Smith, 7eri. and Lovina Rice (14).

Smith, Rodolphus^ and Marv Rice (44).

46



Trask. Walter C, and Chora M. Rice (63).

Taft, Lyman D., and Calirta F. Rice (65).
Walton, Joseph, and Araminta Rice (45).

DESCENDANTS OF TIMOTHY RICE.

Albert Rice and Marc^aret L. Ames (212).
Amos Rice and Sarah Parker (20).
Austin Rice and Charlotte Baker (80).
Austin Rice and Agnes Lyman (292).

Benjamin Rice and Lois Howard (27).
Caleb Rice and Lucy Leland (8).
Caleb Rice and Betsey Melvin

; (2) Lydia Lathrop ; (3) Polly
Brockwav (54).

Caleb Rice and Mrs. M. P. Stebbins (79).
Charles B. Rice and Fannie A. Crosby (270).
Charles Baker Rice and Claire A. Lord; (2) Henrietta H. Stan-

wood (207).
Charles William Rice and Martha J. Stearns (218).
Daniel G. Rice (214).
Daniel Rice (7).
Daniel Rice and Sarah Duncan (120).
Daniel Rice and Aima Holbrook (11).
Daniel Rice and Bethiah Newhall (40).
Daniel G. Rice (214).
Elihu Rice and Aurelia Stearns (112).
Edwin Rodolphus Rice (215).

Fordyce Rice and Laura Parker (91).

George Rice and Caroline Esty (76).
Harrison Rice and Eunice Wilcox (193).
Henry Daws Rice and Inez Clark (295).
Henry James Rice and Adaline E. Graham (277).
Isaac Rice and Clarissa Jenkins (92).
Isaac Rice and Anna Ware (41).
Israel Rice and Lydia Sherman (3),

Fordyce Rice and Laura Parker (91).
Jabez M. Rice and Sophronia Cobb (113).
John Rice and Susan Daggett (15).
Jolm Rice and Eliza Ihirke (69).
John L. Rice and Charlotte Scott (177).
Jonathan Rice and Candace Rand (65).
Joseph Rice and Sophia Billings (26).
Joseph Rice and Betty Dickerson (31).
Joseph Rice and Eliza Edson (63).

Joseph Rice and Eveline Blood; (2) Elizabeth Prescott (117).
Joseph W. T. Rice and Ann Ellis (99).

Josephus Rice and Mary Goslin (174).
Earned Rice and Miranda Colton (11 1).
Leander Rice and Abby R. Lewis (195).

47



Leonard Rice and Charlotte Billings (48).
Oliver Rice and Cynthia Parker (66).
Phineas Rice and Lucy French ( 16 ).

Phineas Rice and Abigail Livermore ( i ).

Rodolphus Rice and Charlotte B. Rice (81).

Timothy Rice and Louisa Rice (116).

Timothy Rice and Dorotliy Newhall (44).

Timothy Rice and Mary Tlnving (6).
Walter Byron Rice (219).
William W. Rice and Fanny H. Holmes (263).
William K. Rice and Caroline B. Sturtevant (267).
Walter Brush Rice (105).

Other than Rices.

Anderson, J. W.. and Alice \l. Rice (317).
Andrews, S. I., and Ida M. Rice (296).

Chennev, Nehemiah, and Janette Rice (238). .

Colwell^ W. G.. and Mary A. Rice (118)!
Clark, F. L., and Natalie L. Rice (291).

Cupp, Henry J., and Clara E. Rice (315).
Daniels, Eliphalet, and Lydia S. Rice (114).

Fitzgerald, Edward, and Nettie A. Rice (316).
Foxcroft, F. R,, and Lydia S. Rice (290).
Greenlee, James, and Harriet Rice (122).
Hale, Thomas E., and Lois W. Rice (206).

Jenkins, Gilbert, and Judith Rice (88).

March, John G., and Mary Davis (303).

Snow, Jabez, and Caroline Rice (96).

Walker, Lewis, and Anna Rice (94).

DESCENDANTS OF JONAS RICE.

Alonzo M. Rice and Maria A. Arms (37).
Austin Rice (57).
Calvin Rice and Ruth (6)
Calvin Rice and Betsey Hartswell (6).

Champion Rice and Lenia Jane Holis (19).
Charles S. Rice (62).
Daniel Rice and Sarah Brown (7).

Daniel Rice and Fanny D- Tobey (22).
Edward A. Rice and Elizabeth H. Guilford (66).
Everett W. Rice (54).
Franklin Rice and Louisa Rice (12).
Hartwell Rice (53).
Herman B. Rice (60).

James B. Rice and Cynthia E. Field (28).

Joel Rice and Lydia Farnsworth (t).

Joel Rice and Mary Baker (9).

Jonas Rice and Bathshebah Hall ( i ) .

48



Leslie S Rice (6i).
Robert H. Rice (56).
Roswcll G. Rice and Sarah E. Allis, (2) Anna C. Sherman (34).
WilHam G. Rice and Maud W. Hartwell (51).
WilHam Henry Rice and Mar}' E. Hartwell (27).
Zebina Rice and Sally Dinsmore (10).

Other than Rices.

Racon, T. S., and Mabel A. Rice (65).
Dinsmore. Sally, and Zebina Rice (10).

Field, Egbert, and Sarah Rice (25).
Field, Cecil, and Lucy P. Rice (26).

Graves, Alonzo, and Sophronia Rice (23).
Harridan. E. G.. and Sarah Rice (21).
Hillman. Lysander. and Sarah Rice (12).
Hunt, George, and Joanna Rice (20).

Kingsbury, F. B., and Mary E. Rice (14).
Parker, James, and Lucy Rice (8).

Remington, Benjamin, and Lydia Rice (15).

Turner, Joseph E., and Alary L. Rice (50),

Thwing, W. C., and Elizabeth W. Rice (52).

49



^

LEJa'f2













;-:i'>uVi\^W^'.'''i,.'.-i.AiVi,'.yi

-'.;
.'.'! .s'.'i! AS :;,;,,:,>;.!iWA6

mf}A

LIBRARY OF CONGRbbb

021 392 080 7


